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COPY OF MAGNOLIA CEMETERY RECORDS 

CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 

ACKERSON 
Martha Allston, infant daughter of James L, and Martha 

B. Aokerson, d, 18 Mar. 1918. 

ADAMS 
Adger, b. 8 Sept. 1886, d. 6 Feb. 1923. 

Augusta C , d. 6 May 1917. Wife of Cornelius Adams. 

Cornelius, d. 26 Feb. 1918. Husband of Augusta C. 
Adams. 

AIKEN 
Henrietta, b. 17 July 1836, d. 12 Dec. 1918. Wife of 

A. Burnett Rhett. 

William, b. Jan. 1806, d. Sept. 1887. 

ALLEN 
DerlinL., b. 1885, d. 1936. 

Florence, b. 5 Sept. 1875, d. 13 May 1910. Wife of 
Dunbar Robb. 

ALSTON 
Charles, b. 27 Aug. 1796, d. 6 Jan. 1881. Husband of 

Emma Pringle Alston, 

Charles Pringle, b. about 1829, d. 10 Aug. 1907, age 
78 yrs. 

John Julius Pringle, b. 4 Dec. 1836, Charleston, South 
Carolina, d. 20 Sept. 1863, Greenville, South Car
olina. 

Joseph Pringle, b. About 1829, s. of Charles Alston and 
Emma Pringle Alston, d. 8 Jan, 1897, age 68 yrs. 

Susan Pringle, b. 16 July 1832, d. of Charles Alston 
and Emma pringle Alston, d. 7 Apr. 1921. 

AMME 
D.A., b. 9 Oct. 1819, Lehe, Germany, d. 27 June 1884, 

Charleston, South Carolina. 
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AMME 
Herman Jessen, b. 27 Mar. 1853, d. 13 Deo. 1856. 

John A., b. 1 May 1851, Charleston, South Carolina, d. 
3 Feb. 1875. 

Katherine, b. 10 Mar. 1826, Bremen, Germany, d. 25 Dec. 
1912. 

ANDERSON 
Daniel H., b. About 1809, d, 10 Dec, 1864, age 55 yrs. 

John Turner, b. 28 Feb. 1894, d. 17 Dec. 1910. 

Samuel W., b. About 1843, d. 31 Oct. 1863, age 20 yrs. 
Killed at Fort Sumter. 

Virginia, b. 9 Apr. 1917, d. of S.J. Anderson and A.R. 
Anderson, d. 19 Aug. 1918. 

ANGRUM 
Jane L., b. 1 Apr. 1842, d. 12 Nov. 1912. 

John L., M.D., b. 14 Mar. 1838, d. 3 Aug. 1900. 

APPLEBY 
Jane, b. 29 Aug. 1843, d, 9 Mar. 1905. Wife of John 

Earle Larisey. 

ARCHER 
Benjamin, b. 15 Aug. 1802, d. 15 Sept. 1851. Husband 

of Elizabeth M, Archer. 

Elizabeth M., b. 16 Sept. 1802, d. 17 June 1884. Wife 
of Benjamin Archer. 

Emily, d. 9 Apr. 1909. Wife of Henry P. Archer. 

Henry Purse, b. 3 Jan. 1839, d. 10 Nov. 1911. Husband 
of Emily Archer. 

Maggie, b. 14 Sept. 1842, d. of B.R. Archer and E.M. 
Archer, d. 28 Dec. 1878. Wife of Melvin S. Hatch. 

Mary, b. 3 Apr. 1840, d. of B.R. Archer and E.M. Archer, 
d. 23 Aug. 1885. Wife of Melvin S. Hatch. 

ARNHOLTER 
Johana W., b. 8 Mar. 1843, d. 27 Jan. 1896. Wife of J. 

T. Williams. 

ATKINSON 
Mary Elizabeth Cobia, b. 18 Oct. 1844, d. 7 June 1900. 

Wife of J.A. Anderson. 

BABBAGE 
George P., b. London, England, d. 6 Apr. 1892. 
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BACOT 
Hannah Mason (Infant), d, of P.B. Baoot and E.H. Bacot, 

d. 18 Nov. 1877. 

Maria Constance, b. 22 Dec. 1871, d. 23 Mar. 1927. 

BAILEY 
Augustus, died in Confederate cause. 

BAKER 
Eleanor Ann, b. 4 Dec. 1852, d. 19 Oct. 1923. Wife of 

James S. Baker. 

James S., b. 13 Aug, 1843, Bath, England, d. 14 Sept. 
1907. Husband of Eleanor Ann Baker. 

John, b. 7 Dec. 1814, native of Bath, England, d. Jan. 
17, 1882. 

BALL 
Catherine, b. 19 May 1899, d. of William J. Ball and 

M.L. Ball, d. 30 Nov. 1899. 

John Austin, b. 21 Sept. 1916, s. of J. Austin Ball and 
Dorothy Thomson Ball, d. 22 July 1918. 

BARING or BORING 
Constance R., b. 19 Sept. 1816, d. 5 July 1891. Wife 

of Charles Baring or Boring Esq.. of Flat Rock, 
North Carolina. 

BARNES 
Edwin Marion, Jr., b. 15 Apr. 1925, d. 12 May 1925. 

BARNWELL 
Joseph Walker, b. 31 Oct. 1846, s. of William H. Bam-

well and Catherine 0. Barnwell, d. 8 June 1930. 

BARRINEAU 
G.H., b. 8 June 1894, d. 16 July 1917. 

Henry J., b. 19 Mar. 1850, d. 18 Jan. 1925. 

BATES 
Infant son, son of Mr. and Mrs. W.R. Bates, d. 15 July 

1925. 

BEAUDROT 
Sarah, b. about 1792, d. 25 June 1859, age 67 yrs. 

BECKER 
Backman M., b. 8 Feb. 1870, d. 22 Apr. 1910. 

Bonman H., b. 1 Jan. 1878, d. 9 July 1931. Husband of 
Emily Milnor Becker. 

F.W., Sr., b. 29 Apr. 1832, d. 15 June 1894. 
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BECKER 
F.W.,Jr., b. 26 June 1856, d. 12 Sept. 1887. 

Maria D., b. 3 Mar. 1840, d. 11 May 1885. Wife of F.W. 
Becker. 

BEE 
J. Samuel, b. 12 Jan. 1852, d. 10 Jan. 1923. 

BEHRMAN 
Henry, b. 26 Apr, 1842, d, 23 June 1911. 

BELL 
Arthur B., b. 25 Nov, 1895, d. 20 Sept. 1918 at Toul , 

France, Member of the 76th Co., 6th U.S. Marines, 
A.E.P. 

Dorinda, b. 2 July 1815, d. 2 Nov. 1891. Wife of John 
Lanneau Bell. 

Frank DeBow, b. 29 Sept. 1856, d. 10 Oct. 1926. 

Mary Foster Gaines, b. 29 Sept. 1883, d. 23 Jan. 1930. 
Wife of Joseph Aldret Bell. 

Vivia, b. 5 Nov. 1906, d. of B.W, Bell and E. Bell, d. 
15 Dec. 1912. 

BERRIE 
Charles P., b, 2 June 1864, d. 5 Feb. 1924. 

BERWICK 
Eliza Ann, d. of Elipha White, d. 16 Nov. 1886. Wife 

of J.E. Mathews. 

BETTS 
James B., b, about 21 Feb. 1811, d. 31 July 1875, age 

64 yrs, 5 mo., 11 days. Husband of Emily Margaret 
Betts. 

BILLINGS 
Anna M., b, 1851, d. 1938, Wife of Francis Raphael Salvo. 

BIRKBY 
Charlotte Susanah, b, 8 Mar. 1815, Charleston, South 

Carolina, d. 31 Oct. 1888. Wife of John Birkby. 

BIRMINGHAM 
George Michael, b, 15 June, 1923, infant son of Geo. 

Birmingham and Nell Birmingham, d, 18 June 1923. 

BLACK 
Ella Chapman, b. 1859, d. of S.G, Black and M.J. Black, 

d, 1 July 1860, age 10 mo. 

Francis Charles, d. 25 Jan. 1934. 

Jane Mikell, d. 1 May 1896. 
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BLACK 
M. Jenkins Mikell, b. 31 Dec. 1838, d. 14 Aug. 1916. 

Wife of Samuel G. Black. 

Samuel G., b. 30 Oct. 1834, d. 11 May 1878, Husband of 
M. Jenkins Mikell Black. 

BOTJER 
William H., b. 1847, d. 1912. Husband of Louise M. 

Jessen, 

BOWEN 
Anna, b. 4 Oct. 1809, d, of Nathaniel Bowen, d, 13 Aug. 

1886. Wife of John Young Stock. 

Susan, b. 22 Apr. 1822, d. of N. Brown, d. 15 Jan. 1873,. 
Wife of Charles Lining. 

BRADLEY -
Ursula, d. 1 Nov. 1883. Wife of William A. Bradley. 

William,A., b. 26 July 1836, d. 9 Mar. 1889. Husband 
of Ursula Bradley, 

BRANDT 
Mary T., b. 27 Sept. 1850, d. 5 Sept. 1920. Wife of 

Andrew M. Smith. 

BREWESTER 
Anne Gibbs Ball, b. 1896, d, 1925. Wife of Russell G. 

Brewster. 

BRINDSDON 
Charles Edward, b. 1 July 1873, d. 6 Aug. 1912. 

BRITTON 

Charles S., b. 1894, d. 1918. 

Claude V., b. 1875, d. 1925. 

Emma A,, b. 1860, d. 1937. 

John Francis, b. 1834, d. 1893. 

Margaret A., b. 1839, d. 1904. 

Richard A., b. 1830, d. 1898. 

Richard B., b. 1860, d. 1925. 
BRODIE 

Jane A., 8* of Robert Br-odie and Elizt, d. 21 July 1892, 
Wife of Richard S. Gault or Gautt. 

BROOKBANKS 
Thomas A., Sr.f b. 10 Sept. 1876, d. 17 May 1935. 



Page 6 

BROWN 
Margaret Simons, b. 10 Aug. 1836, d. 23 Dec. 1907, 

Sarah, b. 25 Feb. 1794, d. 16 Jan. 1886. Wife of Gapt. 
Nicholas Brown, 

BROWNE 

Anna L., b. 16 July 1885, d. 14 Apr. 1923. 

George W., b. 12 Jan. 1883, d. 2 Mar. 1907. 

BRUNSON 
J.B., b. 14 Apr. 1859, d. 23 Nov. 1885. 

BUIST 
Abbott W., b. 1875, d. 1926. 
Albert Mowry, b. 22 Feb. 1880, d. 1 June 1911. 

Alonzo White, b. 18 Oct. 1864, d. 23 Sept. 1866, age 1 
yr, 11 mo., 5 days. 

Blake Leay, b. about Nov, 5, 1876, d. 17 Apr, 1877, age 
5 mo,, 12 days. 

Daisy, d. 11 Oct, 1877, age 1 yr. 26 days. Buried in 
J.S. Buist lot. 

George LamT?, b. 4 Sept. 1838, d. 31 May 1907. 

John Somers, Sr., b. 26 Nov. 1839, d. 29 Sept, 1910. 
Husband of Margaret Sinclair Buist. 

John Somers, Jr., s. of John Somers Buist Sr. and Mar
garet Sinclair Buist, d. 2 Feb. 1882, age 7 yrs, 

6 mo,, 28 days. 

Louisa Hall, b. 1865, d. 1932. 

Martha Allston, b. 1840, d. 1919. 
Mary Edwards, b. about 7 June 1868, d. 19 May 1881, age 

12 yrs, 11 mo., 12 days. 

BULL 
Alex M., b. 1906, d. 1908. 

Alexander Mazyck, b. 26 Aug. 1906, s. of A.M. Bull and 
H.T. Bull, d. 17 Aug. 1908. 

Bartly, b. 1882, d. 1933. 

Claudia, b. 1834, d. 1836. 

Eliza, b. 1810, d. 1822. 

Elizabeth, b. 1759, d. 1833. 

Gracia, b. 1814, d. 1840. 
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BULL 

Henry B,, b. 1851, d, 1917. 

J.J.P., b. 1845, d. 1846. 

J.P., b. 1853, d. 1857. 

Mary Bull, b. 1814, d. 1815. 

Mary Catherine, b. 1848, d. 1923. 

Mary D., b. 1821, d. 1858, 

Sarah D., b. 1847, d. 1864. 

William, b. 1749, d. 1805. 

Wm. I., b. 1836, d. 1837, 

William Izard, b. 1813, d. 1894. 

William Izard, b. 1838, d. 1917. 

Wm. Izard, b. 1878, d. 1912. 

Wm. Stephen, b. 1784, d. 1818. 

BUNCH 
Baby Girl, d. 28 Aug. 1938. 
Elleta Henry, b. 27 June 1872, d. 8 Dec. 1923. 

BURCHFIELD 

Eliza E., b. 25 July 1853, d. 4 Nov. 1908. 

Thomas Andrew, b. 21 Mar. 1843, d. 5 Dec. 1915. 

BURCKMYER 
Anna L., d, 20 Feb. 1812 in Sumnerville, South Carolina. 

SURGES 
George E., b, 12 Jan, 1880, s. of S.E. Surges and Eve

lina 0. Surges, d, 22 Jan. 1914. 
BURN 

W.C., i n f an t son of J . C . Burn and H.S. Burn, d. 28 Aug, 
1923. 

CAMPBELL 
Augusta Simms Roach, b. 2 Jan. 1899, d. of Arthur M. 

Campbell and Annie Roach Campbell, d. 10 April 
1911. 
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CAMPBELL 
Effie 0., b. 22 Dec. 1862, d. 9 Oct. 1919. Wife of 

Rudolph Siegling. 

CARERE 
Martha Elizabeth, d. 3 Oct. 1934. Wife of R.S. Tiede-

man, 

CART 
Annie M,, b. 8 Jan. 1841, d. 22 Jan. 1891. 

Benjamin Whaley, b, 3 Aug. 1892, s. of F.G. Cart and 
A.W. Cart, d. 26 Aug. 1893. 

Florence, d. of F.G, Cart and A.M. Cart, d, 19 March 
1908. 

Normand Porter, b. 10 June 1894, child of P.G. Cart and 
A.W. Cart, d. 16 June 1895. 

CATHGART 
Amanda Duncan, b, 30 Sept. 1839, Charleston, South Car

olina, d. Dec. 29, 1916. 

Mary M., b. Oct. 10, 1866, Charleston, South Carolina, 
d. of Robert S. Gatheart and A.D. Cathcart, d. Oct. 
17, 1938, Blowing Rook, North Carolina. 

Robert Spann, b. 21 Oct, 1837, Statesburg, South Carol
ina, d. 30 Aug. 1900. 

CHADWICK 
Veta. 

CHAFEE 
Augustus Hayden, b. 27 Aug. 1857, s. of Otis J. Chafee 

and Mary A, Chafee, d. 15 Nov. 1887, 

Mary Ann, b. 25 Dec. 1820, d. 19 July 1891. Wife of 
Otis J. Chafee. 

Otis J., b. 13 Jan. 1815, d. 3 Oct. 1869. Husband of 
Mary Ann Chafee. 

Sarah Adeline, b, 8 July 1846, d, of Otis J. Chafee and 
Mary A. Chafee, d. 18 Oct. 1881. 

CHAMBERLAIN 
Grace M., b. 10 Feb. 1871, d. of E. and J, Chamberlain, 

d. 26 Oct. 1876. 

CHANSON 
Shirley Mae, b. 1929, d. 1932. 

CHAPIN 
Leonard, b. Springfield, Mass., d. 10 Jan. 1879, Charles

ton, South Carolina, 

Sallie F., b. 14 Mar. 1830, d. 19 Apr. 1896. 
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CHEVES 
Harriot(Kinlock or Kinlooh), b. 24 Sept. 1849, d. of 

Charles Manly Cheves, d. 18 Jan. 1900. Wife of 
Joseph W. Barnwell. 

Isabella Sophia, b. 3 June 1853, d. of Charles M. Cheves 
and Isabella Middleton Cheves, d. 28 Jan. 1888. 
Wife of Henry Taylor Williams. 

CHISHOLM 
William W., b. 29 Sept. 1873, d. 26 Sept. 1937. 

CHISOLM 
Alfred, b. 24 Sept. 1842, d. 12 May 1903. Husband of 

Eliza Drayton North Chisolm, 

Caspar A., b. 1 Oct, 1886, d. 28 Aug. 1890. 

Eliza Drayton North, b. 1 Nov. 1845, d, 21 Oct. 1937. 
Wife of Alfred Chisolm. 

Essie, (Child's grave in Chisolm lot). 

Felicia Hall, b. 15 Apr. 1922, d. of E.R. and T.H. Chis
olm, d. 9 Feb. 1923. 

Louis Henry, b. 2 Jan. 1853, d. 4 Sept. 1886. Husband 
of Sallie Rose Chisolm. 

W. Hall, b. 18 Dec. 1878, d. 24 Apr. 1880. 

William B., b. 12 May 1858, d. 7 Mar. 1936. Husband of 
Felicia Hall Chisolm. 

COBIA 
Ann Eliza, b. 27 Feb. 1830, d. of Henry Cobia and Ann 

M. Cobia, d. 15 Feb. 1872. 

Anna M., b. about 1804, d. 22 Nov. 1888, age 84 yrs. 

Annie, buried in Cobia lot, 

Henry, b. about. 1805, d. 13 Feb. 1870, age 65 yrs, 

Henry N,, b. about Jan. 1832, d. 6 Apr. 1839, age 7 
yrs, 3 mo., 6 days. 

Rosa W., b. about 8 Mar. 1838, d. 18 Sept. 1839, age 1 
yr., 6 mo., 10 days. 

William H., b. about 5 Feb. 1843, d. 25 Dec. 1848, age 
5 yrs,, 10 mo,, 20 days. 

COCHRAN 
Elizabeth Ensas, b. 29 Nov. 1845, d. 19 Jan. 1916,. 

Wife of F.S. Rodgers. 

COGSWELL 
Esther S., b. about 1805, d. 24 Feb. 1877, age 72 yrs. 
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COGSWELL 
Harvey, b. 11 Oct. 1831, d. 16 Mar, 1902. Husband of 

Mary Keller Cogswell. 

Harvey, b. about. 1899, d. 14 Jan. 1833, age 33 yrs. 9 
Months. (Sic.) 

Wesley M., b. 19 Oct. 1894, s. of Wm. H.Cogswell and 
Edna M. Cogswell, d. 4 Oct. 1895. 

William Harvey, b. 19 Mar. 1860, d, 1 Jan. 1938, Hus
band of Edna Muckenfuss Cogswell. 

COHEN 
J. Barrett, b. 5 Aug. 1835, North Island, South Carolina, 

d. 16 July 1885. 

Marion, b. 1 Dec. 1874, child of B. Barrett Cohen and 
Marie Cohen, d. 5 Aug. 1877. 

COLBURN 
James P., b. about 1855, d, 1 Jan. 1886, age 31 yrs, 

Jimmle, d. 2 Nov. 1886, age 3 mo., 8 days. 

William H., b. about 24 Jan. 1847, d. 30 Sept. 1879, 
age 32 yrs, 8 mo., 7 days. 

COLEMAN 
James Karl, infant son of Mr. and Mrs. J.K. Coleman, d. 

1 Feb. 1926. 

COLLINS 
Woodbury A., b. 6 Sept. 1860, in Summerville, South 

Carolina, d. 18 Mar. 1917, in Charleston, South 
Carolina. 

GORNISH 
Ann, b. about 1817, d. 25 Sept. 1903, age 86 yrs. 

CORRIE 
Caroline, b. 9 June 1803, d. 1 Nov. 1882. Wife of W. 

J. Vincent of Charles Co., Md. 

Sarah Moffett, d. of Samuel Corrie, d. 26 May 1875. Wife 
of George H. Milnor. 

William. 

COX 
Claud, b. about 1883, d. 19 Apr. 1887, age 4 yrs. 

Ellen E.„ b. 26 Sept. 1849, d. 22 May 1899. Wife of 
R.E. Cox. 

CREWS 
Dorothy Virginia, b. 27 July 1917, d. 15 Feb. 1918. 

Leonard, b. 17 May 1915, d. 7 Oct. 1924. 
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CUBSTED 
Edward, b. 13 Apr. 1828, d. 20 Oct. 1879. 

CULBERT 
Catherine Fairnie, b. 3 July 1833, Edinburgh, Scotland, 

d. 17 Aug. 1898. Wife of William Mcintosh. 

CULLEN 
Dorothy, b. 20 Feb, 1892, d. 2 Aug. 1919. Wife of John 

W. Caldwell. 

CUTTINGS 
Elizabeth Margaret, b. 11 July 1828, d. 14 Oct. 1909. 

Wife of William C, Miller M.D, and John G. Milnor. 

DAMOR 
G. Clarice, b. 6 Sept. 1302, d. 6 July 1916. 

DANIELL 
Susan Anna, b, about 1799, d, of Robert Daniell and Eliza 

Lawrence, d, 24 Aug. 1864, age 65 yrs. Wife of 
Thomas John Gautt. 

DARGAN 
Elizabeth Lide, b. 15 May 1871, d. 1 Oct. 1916. Wife 

of Forrest Edward Rodman. 

DAVIS 
John, b. 23 Aug. 1831, d. 12 Mar. 1890. Husband of 

Ann Lindsay Davis, 

John Lindsey, b. 26 Sept. 1857, s. of John Davis and Ann 
Lindsey Davis, d. 5 July 1902. 

Josephine B., b. 18 Sept. 1850, d. 12 Sept. 1918. 

DENING 
Eugene, Dr., b. 8 June 1869, d, 2 Sept. 1927. 

DIBBLE 

Marion W., b. 31 Oct. 1845, d. 10 Nov. 1882. 

Virgil Cornelius (Rev.), b. 8 Sept. 1841, d. 14 Aug. 1918. 

DICKINSON 
Virginia E., b. 1872, d. 1927. 

DIXON 
Daniel Robert, b. 18 Sept. 1902, d. 3 Mar. 1923. 
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DIXON 
William John, b. 30 Aug. 1904, d. 22 Nov. 1926. 

DOAR 
Elias J., b. about 1848, d. 2 Oct. 1874, age 26 yrs, 3 

mo., 12 days, 

James B., b. about 1855, d. 30 Nov. 1878, age 23 yrs., 
11 mo,, 14 days, 

DOTTERER 
Benjamin(picqeret or Picquet) Jr., b, 4 June 1902, d. 

6 Oct. 1928. 

Perry Maner, b. 6 May 1905, d. 11 Mar, 1926. 

DUKES 
Ann McClary, b. 9 Feb. 1823, d. of Wm, C.Dukes and Eliza 

Dukes, d. 27 Aug. 1847. 

DUNLAP 
Arrabella H., b. 14 Sept. 1846, d. 21 Dec. 1927. 

Nathaniel W., b. 22 July 1834, Charleston, South Carolina, 
d, 12 Oct. 1904, Charleston, South Carolina. 

DURANT 
Edward Warburton, b. 3 Aug. 1864, d. 19 Nov. 1934. 

DUTSON 
Cynthia, b. 21 Aug. 1846, d. 7 Dec. 1817. 

Otho, b. 8 Jan. 1844, Heyward, England, d. 24 May 1924. 

l&STERBY 
Anna Margaret, b. 28 Apr. 1870, d. 30 Dec. 1908. Wife 

of S.D. Sasterby. 

Charles W., d. 1894. 

Louisa E., d. 1898. 

Margaret E., d. 1892. 

ELLIS 
Charles T., b. 28 July 1844, d. 18 Jan. 1893. 

Kate, b. 1849, d. 1935. 
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ELLIS 
Susan J., b. 23 Jan. 1820, d. 13 Dec. 1891. Wife of 

Marshall R. Ellis. 

Thos. H., b. 22 Feb. 1923, d. 6 May 1926. 

ELLSWORTH 
J.R., b. 21 Jan. 1877, d. 23 Nov. 1900. 

Mary J., b. 18 Aug. 1856, d. 19 Mar. 19101 

R.J.S., b. 22, Feb. 1854, d. July 8, 1925. 

ENSTON 
E.D. 

EVANS 
Eliza, b, 27 Apr. 1845, Orangeburg, South Carolina, d, 

23 Dec. 1882, Charleston, South Carolina. Wife of 
Virgil C. Dibble. 

Helen, b. 8 Nov, 1896, d. of Robert P. Evans and Adelia 
M. Evans, d. 28 Aug. 1898. 

Julia, b, 30 June 1884, d. of Robert P. Evans and Adelia 
M. Evans, d. 22 June 1885. 

Robert Permal or pennal, b. 14 Apr. 1857, d. 13 Deo. 1938. 

FABIAN 
Henrietta L., b, 6 Sept. 1851, d, 1 Aug. 1930. 

FAIRCHIED 
Bessie, b. 22 May 1882, d. 16 July 1883. Daughter of 

W.H. Fairchild and S.E. Fairohild. 

Daniel, b. 15 Mar. 1809, d. 22 Nov. 1863. 

FARRINGTON 
Mary A., b. 28 July 1816, d. 31 May 1869. 

FELDMAN 
Benjamin, b. Sept. 10, 1832, d. Sept. 12, 1895. 

FERGUSON 
James Dugue, b. 30 May 1837, Charleston, South Carolina, 

d. 26 Nov. 1917. 
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FINDLAY 
Eugene B., b. 25 Feb. 1878, d. 3 Dec. 1918. 

FINGER 
James Avery, b, 20 Sept, 1854, Burke Co., North Carol

ina, d. 19 Aug. 1911. 

James Avery, M.D., b. 29 July 1883, d. 23 Nov. 1936. 

Watson Cordes, b. 3 Mar. 1885, d. 29 Jan. 1919. 

FINLEY 
Carolina, b. 23 Dec. 1862, d. 6 July 1919. Wife of 

Thomas Simons Sinkler. 

Caroline Oilman Glover, b. 19 Feb. 1843, d. 3 Oct. 1913. 
Wife of Wm. Washington Finley, 

Jessie, b. 10 May 1868, d. of William Washington Flnley 
and Caroline Glover Finley, d, 25 Jan, 1921, 

FITZSIMONS 
Christopher, b. 26 Jan. 1856, s. of Dr. Christopher Fitz-

simons and Susan Barker Fitzsimons, d. 7 Oct, 1925. 

Christopher, b. 25 Aug. 1887, s. of Seaman S. Fitzsimons 
and Etta Fitzsimons, d. 25 Mar. 1898. 

Seaman Sinkler, b. 7 Feb. 1859, child of Christopher 
Fitzsimons and Susan Fitzsimons, d. 17 Jan. 1927. 

FLEMING 

Anna, b. 12 Dec. 1840, d. 16 Oct.1841. 

Daniel Frost, b. 10 May 1808, d. 18 Mar. 1884. 

Ella L., b. 7 Nov. 1848, d. 5 Nov. 1870. 

Emma, b. 31 July 1846, d. 29 May 1847. 

Nancy Blake, b. 1 July 1818, d. 13 June 1897. 

Susan, b. 26 Dec. 1843, d. 2 Apr. 1845. 

FLINT 

Florence A. Brown, b. 1860, d. 1938. 

Harriet, buried in Flint lot. 

Ethel, buried in Flint lot. 

William Haden, b. 1858, d. 1938. 

FOGUS 
Fannie Mary, d. 23 Dec. 1925. 

FORD 
Helen May, b. 13 Dec. 1874, d. 8 Aug. 1928. Wife of 

John R, Lewis. 



Page 15 

FORD 
Marion B., d. 28 Mar. 1896. 

PORGUS 
Clinton Reeves, d. 5 Nov. 1917. 

FRAMPTON 
Lingard Aiken, M.D., b. 1814, d. 1885. 

PRINK. 
Abby Liddie or Leddie, b, about 1809, d. of Major Jn. 

N. Frink, New London, Conn., d. Aug. 1, 1839, age 30 
yrs. Wife of N.G. Loper. 

FROST 
Thomas, b. 9 Aug.1829, d. 1 Dec. 1894 or 1899. 

FULLER 
Margaret, b. 21 Jan. 1846, d. 25 June 1925. Wife of 

Thomas Lawrence Witsell. 

GAILLARD 
E.T., b. 6 Apr. 1837, d. 11 Dec. 1905. Husband of 

Mary A. Gaillard. 

Fannie E., b. 1861, d. 1938, Wife of Peronneau R. Rivers. 

Henrietta, b. 3 May 1860, d. 17 Dec. 1917. Wife of 
Seaman S. Fitzsimons. 

Mary A., d. 5 May 1900. Wife of E.T. Gaillard. 

GAUTT 
James Lawrence, Jr., b. 20 Oct. 1854, d. 23 Aug. 1897, 

Joanna Douglas Hasell, b. 24 Jan. 1859, d. 29 Dec. 1919. 
Wife of J.L. Gautt Jr. 

Nonie Hasell, b. 11 Mar. 1885, d. of J.L. Gautt and J. 
D. Gautt, d. 16 June 1918. 

R.S., b. 1827, d. 1913. 

Richard Stone, b. 15 Dec. 1865, s. of Richard S. Gautt 
and Jane A. Gautt, d. 14 Aug. 1867. 
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GAUTT 
Susan Anna, b, 10 Oct. 1841, d. of James L. Gautt and 

Mary E. Gautt, d. 26 Jan. 1844. 

Thomas John, b. 9 Jan. 1869, s. of T.J. Gautt and M.L. 
Gautt, d. 6 July 1869. 

GARR 
Ella, d. of W.A. Garr and M.E. Garr. 

GAYER 
Arthur M., b. 1846, d. 1888. 

Gertrude A,, b. 1847, d. 1893. 

GIBBES 
Isabel, d. 15 Apr. 1918. 

GIBBS 
Charles Edward, b. 9 July 1861, Charleston, South Car

olina, d. 25 May 1924. 

GLEN 
S.S., tombstone marked, "My Husband S.S." (In Spencer-

Glen lot). 

A.M.B., tombstone marked "Our Mother A.M.B." (In Spencer-
Glen lot). 

CO., b. 22 Sept. 1850, d. 24 June 1897. 

GORDON 
Christopher Gadsden, b. 25 Nov. 1904, d. 29 May 1924. 

GRAVELEY 
(Corolam ?), b. May 20, 1824, Hawthorn house, Halton, 

England, d. Feb. 11, 1886, Charleston, South Car
olina. 

GRAYSON 
Sarah Matilda, b. 22 Mar. 1797, d. 10 Jan. 1866. Wife 

of William John Grayson. 

William John, b, 12 Nov, 1788, d. 4 Oct. 1863. Husband 
of Sarah Matilda Grayson. 

GREGG 
Gertrude, b. 25 Apr. 1863, d. 24 Oct. 1904. Wife of C. 

W. Kollock M.D. 

Mary Fleming, b. 2 Nov. 1886, d, of W. and L.W. Gregg, 
d. 12 Mar. 1894. 

GREGORY 
Etta, d. 18 Feb. 1922. Wife of Henry F. Rivers. 

GRIMES 
John Gary, Jr., b. 2 Dec. 1913, d. 8 Dec. 1925. 
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GRONING 
Lewis, b. about 1817, d, 5 Mar, 1884, age 67 yrs. Hus

band of Sarah Groning, 

Sarah, b. about 1836, d. 29 Sept. 1903, age 76 yrs, 11 
mo. Wife of Lewis Groning. 

HALL 
Felicia, b. 1 Mar. 1856, d.27 Jan. 1910. Wife of William 

B. Chisolm. 

HALSALL or, HAKALL 
William H., b. 19 Feb. 1842, d. 24 Jan. 1916. Husband 

of Angeline I, Lovell, or Lovett. 

HAMILTON 
Caroline, b. about 1860, d. 30 July 1861, age 1 yr., 5 

mo., 1 day. 

James, b, 4 Sept, 1884, s. of Miles Brewton Hamilton 
and Mary Pringle Hamilton, d, 25 Jan. 1885. 

Rebecca Motte, b. 26 May 1888, d. of Miles Brewton Ham-
• • ilton and Mary Pringle Hamilton, d. 17 Mar, 1890. 

HAMLIN 
James B., b. 1868, d, 1938. 

HAMMOND 
Charles W., b. 10 Sept. 1866, d. 23 Jam. 1888. 

Samuel, b. 27 Feb. 1847, d. 10 Apr. 1898. 

HAMPTON 

Lenora Agnes, b. 1857, d. 1935. 

Richard Edward, b. 1859, d. 1911. 

HANAHAN 
E.J., b. 14 Dec. 1845, d. 8 Nov. 1914. 

HANCKEL 
Infant daughter, b. 19 June 1927, d. of Francis Stuart 

Hanckel and Pauline Hasell Hanckel, d. 20 June 1927. 

Eliza Barnwell, b. 31 Aug. 1866, d. of Charles F. Han
ckel and Anne M. Hanckel, d. 29 July 1879. 

Pr ds Stuart H 
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HANCKEL 
Francis Stuart, b. 25 Sept. 1859, s. of John Hanckel 

and Susan H. Hanckel, d, 26 July 1937. 

Richard Miles, b. about 1892, d. Oct. 1918 in Gibralter, 
age 26 yrs. Quarter Master 2nd class, 1st Division, 
Naval Militia, S.C. National Naval Volunteers April 
18, 1917, U.S.S. Manning C.G. May 23, 1917. Died 
at Gibralter Oct. 1918, age 26 yrs. (This inscrip
tion found on tombstone in Magnolia Cemetery, Char
leston, South Carolina, unkown whether he is buried 
there or not). 

HAPPOLDT 
A. Lloyd, b. 1 Sept. 1866, child of J.P. Happoldt and 

F.H. Happoldt, d. 13 Nov. 1871. 

Eva Caroline, b. 20 July 1859, d. 4 July 1936. 

Sarah Elizabeth, b. 11 Sept. 1799, d. 13 Mar. 1872. Wife 
of CD. Happoldt. 

HARE 
Elizabeth L., b, 5 Nov, 1823, d. of Cornelius Burckmyer, 

d. 20 Mar. 1882. Wife of Rev. Wm, J. Hare. 

HARRIS 
Legare Smallwood, b, about 1906, child of Wilmot Harris 

and Estelle Mc. M. Harris, d. 26 Dec. 1909, age 3 
yrs. 3 mo. 

Wilmot L., b. 22 Sept. 1867, d. 6 May 1913. 

HART 
Florence, wife of Archibald Rutledge. 

HARTZ 
Joseph Herman, s. of William Hartz and Ella Hartz, age 

5 mo., 9 days. 

Sarah Ella, b. 1 Dee. 1861, d. 9 Aug. 1933,. 

William, b. 28 July 1848, d. 10 Dee. 1907. 

HASELL 
Baynard Simons, b. 1922, d. 1934. 

HASELTON 
Eugenia E., b. about 12 Feb. 1861, d. of D.B. and M.A. 

Haselton, d. 6 Dec, 1894, age 33 yrs, 9 mo., 24 
days. 

HASKELL 

Edward R. Cheves, b. 7 May 1863, d. 19 Nov. 1920. 

John Cheves, M.D., b. 18 Mar. 1870, d. 17 Mar. 1915. 

Mary Barnwell, b. Sept. 28, 1878, d. 12 Oct. 1906. 



Page 19 

HASKELL 
Mary Cheves, b. 18 Sept. 1844, d. 17 Oct. 1915. 

HATCH 

Henry A., b. 1 June 1872, d. 19 July 1896. 

Melvin S., b. 3 Apr. 1839, d. 2 July 1895. 

HAYDEN 
A.H., b. 16 Nov. 1817, d. 5 Sept. 1894,. Husband of 

Charlotte Elizabeth Hayden. 
Charlotte Elizabeth, b. 30 Apr. 1824, d. 3 May 1902. 

Wife of A.H. Hayden. 

Julia, b. 18 Oct. 1862, d. 17 Sept. 1894. Wife of Char
les M, Rees M.D. 

HAYNE 
Maria, b. 5 May 1820, d. 8 Nov. 1890. Wife of James 

Barnwell Heyward, 

HAYS 
Margaret, b. about 7 Apr. 1851, d. 28 Oct. 1880, age 

29 yrs., 6 mo., 21 days. Wife of Charles S. Gamp-
bell. 

HAZZARD 
Mother, b. 31 Jan. 1801, Charleston, South Carolina, d. 

• 27 Dec. 1882. 

Emily St. Pierre Trenholm, b. 16 Jan. 1839, d. 21 Apr. 
1921. Wife of William Miles Hazzard. 

John Potter, b. 6 Dec. 1840, d. 19 May 1914. 

Richard C (Lieut.), b. about 1841, d. 13 Dec. 1864, age 
23 yrs. 

Thomas Edward, b. 27 Aug. 1834, St, Simons Island, Ga,, 
d. 23 Oct. 1894, on South Island, South Carolina. 

William Miles, b. 22 Mar. 1835, d. 23 Dec. 1904. 

William Wigg (Colonel), b. about 1788, d. 2 July 1861, 
age 73 yrs. 

HEMPHILL 
James Calvin, b. 18 May 1850, Due West, South Carolina, 

d. 20 Nov. 1927, at abbeville, South Carolina. 

HENRY 
Collette Leventhorpe, b. 1874, d. 1898. 

Ella Huguenin, b. 1845, d. 1917. 
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HEYWARD 
Charles, b, 10 Mar. 1850, d. 8 Mar. 1908. 

Caroline, b. 16 Nov. 1851, d. 31 Mar. 1916, Wife &f 
Boliver B. Furman 

Eliza Barnwell, b. 29 Sept. 1849, d. of Daniel Heyward 
and Anne B. Heyward, b, 12 July 1871. 

Esther B., b. 20 Feb. 1856, d. 14 Aug. 1823. 

James Barnwell, b. 9 Oct. 1817, d. 27 Dec. 1886. 

John S., b. 20 Aug. 1858, d. 6 Oct. 1916. 

Lila. 

Maria H., b. 13 Aug. 1854, d. 25 Dec. 1908. 

Mary Bull, b. 2 Mar. 1835, d. of Daniel Heyward and Anne 
Barnwell Heyward, d. 13 Nov, 1898, 

HILBOURN 
Baby Alin, b. about Feb. 1938, d. 13 Nov. 1938, age 9 Mo. 

HILL 
Henry A., b. 10 Oct. 1810, d. 14 July 1859. 

Washington H., b. 14 Aug. 1839, d. 22 Joane 1859. 

HOLMES 
Margaret R., b. 6 Nov. 1874, d. 8 July 1919. Wife of 

T.B. DeLoach. 

William E., b. 10 Apr. 1834, d. 31 Oct. 1904, Husband 
of Georgette C Wilson Holmes. 

William H., b. 13 Jan. 1876, d. 16 Feb, 1903. 

HOWARD 
Rosalie, d. 7 Nov. 1903. Wife of Hugh E. Vincent. 

HUDSON 
"Our Little Loucious", b. 23 Oct. 1883, d. 9 July 1884. 

Buried in lot with Willie Hudson. 

HUGER 
Alfred, b. 10 Oct. 1876,Chariest on, S.C, s. of Thomas 

Bee Huger and Caroline Banks Smith Huger, d. 18 May 
1938, at Tyron, N.C 

John Chapman, b. 18 Jan. 1877, Baltimore, Md., d. May 
30, 1831, Oharleston, South Carolina. 

John Wills, b. 4 July 1859, d. 17 July 1915. 

Sarah Elliott, b. 19 Oct. 1818, d. 27 Nov. 1904. Wife 
of James Withers Wilkinson. 
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HUNTER 
B.W., Dr., b. 7 Sept. 1863, d. 13 Aug. 1910. 

HYDE 
Eliza Yoer, b. 5 Dec. 1843, d. of Simeon Hyde and Ann 

Eliza Hyde, d, 17 June 1912. 

Joseph Bell, Jr., b. 1908, s. of Joseph Bell Hyde and 
Lucille Norment Hyde, d. 1933. 

Simeon, b. 1856, d. 1931, 

INGRAHAM 
Duncan Nathaniel, b. 6 Dec. 1802, d. 16 Oct. 1891. Hus

band of Harriott Harry Laurens Ingraham. 

JAMES 
William, (in Yates,lot). 

JATHO 
A m o l d a , d. of G.W. Ja tho and A. J a t h o , d. 4 Aug. 1883, 

age 5 mo. , 19 days . 

Edmond D . , b . 25 Dec. 1860, d . 10 J a n . 1910. 

E l i s e M.G., b . about 22 Sep t , 1862, d. 15 Ju ly 1881, age 
18 y r s , } 9 mo, , 23 d a y s . 

George W., b . 24 J a n . 1824, d . 25 Sep t . 1870, bur led 
a t Greenwood, S.G. (tombstone i n Magnolia Cemetery 
Cha r l e s ton , South C a r o l i n a . ) , 

George W., b . 16 J a n . 1856, d. 7 May 1924. 

He rbe r t , b . about 12 Oct . 1884, s . of George Ja tho and 
Amolda J a t h o , d. 20 Sep t . 1889, age 4 y r s . , 11 
mo,, 8 days . 
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JATHO 
Pauline M., b. 24 July 1853, d. 13 July 1926. Wife of 

Marcellus P. Foster. 

Phillip H., b. 19 Oct. 1852, d. 19 Oct. 1885. 

Ruby, b. 23 July 1889, age 6 mo., 27 days., d. of G.W. 
Jatho and A. Jatho, 

JENKINS 
A.Lou, b. 20 Dec. 1856, d. 22 May 1916. 

Annie E., b. 8 Feb. 1840, d. 1 June 1903. Wife of C S . 
Jenkins. 

C.E.J., buried in C S . Jenkins* lot. 

Christopher Seabrook, b. 28 July 1838, d. 2 Sept. 1900. 

E.D.J., buried in C S . Jenkins' lot. 

Florence R., b. 25 Apr. 1858, d. 9 Sept. 1930. 

Mary A., b. 18 Jan. 1862, d. 4 Aug. 1931. Wife of Thad-
deus Street. 

Robert E., b. 22 Apr. 1874, d. 12 Feb. 1905. 

S.R.C, buried in C S . Jenkins' lot. 

Stoney J., b. 6 Dec. 1863, d. 6 July 1904. 
JENNINGS 

Glen Ellen, age 10 mo., child of B. Jennings and M.Glen 
Jennings. 

Henry "Burritt, b. 1 Feb. 1856, d. 20 Sept. 1906. 

Rosa Lottie, age 2 days, d. of B. Jennings and M.Glen 
Jennings. 

Sallie, tombstone in Jennings' lot. 

JERVEY 
Rene R., b. 24 Dec. 1902, d. 23 Aug. 1918. 

JESSEN 
Anna Maria Rebecca, b. 19 June 1848, d. 18 Aug. 1850. 

Charlotte Catherine, b, 26 Sept. 1824, Bremen, Germany, 
d. 11 May 1894. Wife of Hans Jessen. 

Hans, b. 10 Oct, 1818, Flensburg, Schleswig, Germany, a. 
Hoboken? H.J. , 18 Mar. 1867. Husband of Charlotte 
Catherine Jessen. 

Louise M., b. 1851, d. 1929. Wife of William H. Botjer. 
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JOHNSON 
Benjamin J. (Lt. Col.), b. about 1816, d. 21 July 1861, 

age 45 yrs, 

Emmett, b. 1866, d. 1936. 

Sarah U., b. 1845, d. 1927. 

William H., b. 1845, d. 1907. 

William H., Jr., b. 1871, d. 1934. 

JONES 
Arthur K., b. 27 July 1886, s, of L.S. Jones and V.G. 

Jones, d. 25 Aug. 1886. 

Virginia G., b. 5 Nov. 1862, d, 26 Sept. 1886. Wife of 
I.S. or L.S, Jones, 

KEENAN 

A. 

Annie. 

F. 

W. 
KELLER 

Mary, b. 20 Oct. 1835, d. 5 Sept. 1922. Wife of Har
vey Cogswell. 

KELLY 
Elizabeth Thompson Barnwell, b. Sept, 1866, d. Apr, 

1911. Wife of J.D. Kelly. 

Henrietta Aiken, b. Mar. 17, 1844, d. Jan. 18, 1916. 

John Duncan, b. Feb. 13, 1854, d. May 31, 1910. 

Laura W.G., b. Mar. 1, 1850, d. Apr. 20, 1930. 

Mary, d. Feb. 18, 1867, age 55 yrs, 7 mo., 4 days. 
Wife of Wm. Kelly. 

Robert S., d. June 14, 1860, age 17 yrs, 8 mo., 21 days, 
Son of Wm. Kelly, and Mary Kelly. 

Wm., b. 9 July 1799, d. Feb. 6, 1882. 
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KENNEDY 
A. 

Isabella F., b. 12 July 1838, d. 1 Feb. 1895. 

Ralph Vincent, b, 26 Jan. 1874, d. 17 Mar. 1932. 

KING 
Christopher W., b. 12 July 1860, d. 5 June 1925. 

KINLOCH 
Emma, b, 2 Apr. 1849, d. 6 Jan. 1930. 

John Miller, b. 31 Mar. 1834, d. 26 Jan. 1898. 

Mary Lamson Simms, b. 13 Sept. 1846, d. 26 Apr. 1908. 
Wife of J.M. Kinlooh. 

KINSMAN 
Herbert Eugene, b. about 1884, d. 13 Mar. 1925, age 41 

yrs. 

KLINCK 
Edith Elizabeth, b. 1876, d. 1922. Wife of Uustavus H. 

Klinck, 

Elizabeth, b. 23 May 1874, d. 10 June 1930. Wife of 
John C Tiedeman. 

KOLLOCK 
Charles Wilson, M.D., b. 29 Apr. 1857, d. 23 Sept. 1931. 

Charles Wilson, Jr., b. 23 Aug. 1910, s. of Charles Wil
son Kollock M.D., d. 13 May 1919. 

KORBER 
Margaret Dorothea, b. 14 June 1849, d. 8 Dec. 1930. 

KROEG 
Andrew A., b. 25 Jan. 1858, d. 20 Oct. 1916. 

Ida B., b. 15 Sept. 1862, d. 21 Oct. 1927. Wife of 
Andrew Kroeg. 

Jennie, b. 7 Apr. 1886, d. 12 Aug. 1932, Wife of T. 
Allen Legare. 

KUGLEY 
G e r t m d e Lennox, b . 19 Sep t . 1857, d. 4 J a n . 1919. Wife 

of E.W.G. Kugley. 

LANCE 
Charlotte E., b. 30 Aug. 1856, d. 2 Aug. 1923. 
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LANCE 
John B., b. 20 Aug. 1820, d, 1 May 1885. 

Philo Ann, b. 21 Aug. 1835, d. 15 Aug. 1910. Wife of 
J.S. Lance. 

LANNEAU 

Alexander C , b. 7 Deo. 1899, d. 6 Sept. 1920. 

Annie. 

George J., b. 31 July 1864, d. 1 Sept. 1922. 

Nellie. 

William S.f Jr., b. 7 Sept. 1905, d. 5 June 1930. 

LARISEY 
H. Leon, b. 19 May 1875, d. 6 Sept. 1920. 
John Earle, b. 20 Feb. 1834, d. 26 Jan. 1919. Husband 

of Jane Appleby Larisey, 

John Marion, b. 12 Oct. 1873, d. 21 Aug. 1938. 

William P., b. 13 Oct. 1877, d. 21 Feb. 1933. 

LAURENS 
Harriott Horry, b. 10 July 1813, d. 16 Nov. 1888. Wife 

of Duncan Nathaniel Ingraham. 

LAVENDER 
Mary, b. 2 May 1840, d. 15 Jan. 1889. Wife of A.W. 

Stevens. 

LA VERGNE 
Elmore, b. 1908, child of J.S. LaVergne and H.L. LaVerg

ne, d. 1911. 

LAWRENCE 

Ben B., b. 28 Apr. 1884, d. 4 Dec. 1939. 

Lina T., d. 9 Sept. 1885. 

TEAKF 

" John W., b. 18 Nov. 1851, d. 27 June 1914. 

Mary E. Vaughn, b. 20 Mar. 1886, d. 8 Mar. 1920. 

R.W., d. 18 Nov. 1882. 

LEE 

Baby daughter, d. of A. Markley Lee and Eliza M. Lee. 

A. Markley, b. 17 Feb. 1854, d. 21 May 1910. 

Benjamin Markley, b. 5 Aug. 1809, Charleston, South 
Carolina, d. 6 Apr, 1871. Husband of Eliza R. Lee. 
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LEE 
Eliza R., b. about 1818, d. 17 Apr. 1888, age 70 yrs. 

Wife of Benjamin M. Lee. 

Fanny B., b, 1 Apr, 1853, d. of B.M. Lee and E.R. Lee, 
d. 12 Oct, 1893. Y/lfe of Dr. George A.B. Hays. 

Susan T., b. 5 Mar. 1858, d. 16 Dec. 1937 i 

Thomas Broome, b. 9 Nov. 1856, s. of B.M. Lee and Eliza 
R. Lee, d. 8 Nov. 1859. 

William, b. 27 Feb. 1851, s. of B.M. Lee and Eliza Lee, 
d. 15 June 1852. 

Wm. Markley, M.D., b. 16 Nov. 1803, d. 23 Oct. 1855. 

LEGARE 
Joseph Pickens, b. 1861, s. of Nathan Legare and Anna 

Parry Legare, d. 1935. 

LE MAISTRE 
Geo. A., d. 7 Jan. 1897. 

LESEMANN 
Henry D., b. 24 Dec, 1894, s. of Jac. D. Lesemann and 

J.E., d. 1 Feb. 1897. 

Jacob Dietrich, b. May 3, 1867, d. Aug. 1935. 

LEWIS 
John R., b. 2 Feb, 1870, d. 1 May 1930. Husband of Helen 

May Ford Lewis, 

LIEURE or LIUERE 
Pierre, b. about 1796, Bordeaux, France, d. 23 Mar. 

1872, age 76 yrs. 

LINDSEY 
Ann, d. 30 Apr. 1900. Wife of John Davis. 

LIVINGSTON 
W.A., b. 18 Nov. 1850, d. 6 Aug. 1912. 

LOCKE 
Daisy Gertrude Alice Thomas, d, of H.P, Locke and A.H. 

Locke. 

Rosa Howard, b. 27 June 1898, d. of H.P. Locke and A.H. 
Locke, d. 4 Apr. 1908. 

LONG 
Eliza Charlotte, b. 21 May 1798, Charleston, South Car

olina, d. of John Long and Mary Long, d. 26 Aug, 
1847. Wife of Wm. C Dlikeas. 

LOPER 
Annie 0., b. 1835, d. 1902. 
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LOPER 
Eugenia B., b. Nov. 3, 1860, d. of J.H. Loper, d. Sept. 

20, 1875. 

Henry G., b. Jan. 4, 1800, d. Dec. 11, 1881. 

Julia F., b. 1816, d. 1904. Wife of Henry G. Loper. 

LOVETT 
Angeline I., b. 3 Apr. 1846, d. 3 Apr. 1931. Wife of 

William H. Halsall. 

LOUNDES 
Harriett, b. Jan. 1812, d. Mar. 1892. Wife of William 

Aiken. 

Sarah, b. 4 Apr. 1814, d. 22 Aug. 1901. 

LUDWIGS 
Meta, b. 31 Aug. 1879, Germany, d. 5 Oct. 1918. 

LUHN 
H.E.L., buried in Luhn Lot. 

Maris, buried in Luhn lot. 

Willie, buried in Luhn lot, b. 22 July 1869, d, 8 Nov. 
1875. 

LYNAH 
Ellen, b. 20 Oct. 1866, d. of A.M. Lynah and S.O. Lyn

ah, d. 28 May 1876. 

MoBURNEY 
Thomas A., b. 1810, d. 1838. 

William, b. 4 Nov. 1806, d. 5 Jan. 1894. Husband of 
Eliza Scott MoBurney, 

MCCARTNEY 
Jessie Ruth, b. 10 July 1920, d. 17 Aug. 1925. 

MoCUTCHEN 
Nannie, b. 21 Sept. 1856, Vicksburg, Miss., d. 24 June 

1935, New Orleans. Wife of Hugh DeLaoy Vincent. 

McINDOE 
Agnes N . , b . 14 Feb . 1827, d. 28 Mar. 1914. 
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McINDOE 

Helena, b. 12 Dec. 1855, d. 22 Nov. 1932. 

James, b. 13 June 1822, d. 7 Oct. 1885. 

Robert, b. 2 June 1857, d. 4 Dec. 1890. 

MCINTOSH 
Anna Maria, b. 1 June 1867, d. 27 Feb. 1895. Wife of 

CT . Mcintosh. 
Lellie, b. 9 Sept. 1888, d. 14 July 1889. (Infant grave 

in Mcintosh lot). 

William, b. 11 Sept. 1833, Penicuik, Scotland, d. 8 July 
1912. Husband of Catherine Fairnie Colbert Mcintosh. 

McIVER 
Dorothy, d. of E.W. Mclver and E.G. Mclver, dated 24 

Jan. 1901, probably when died. 

Edwin, s, of E.W. Mclver and S.G. Mclver, dated 28 Feb, 
1900, probably when died. 

MCNEILL 
Mary S., b. 6 May 1857, d. 6 June 1939, 

MCPHERSON 
Ann, b. Oct. 28, 1828, d. Mar. 27, 1,870. Wife of J. 

Frasier Mathewes. 

Ann, b, 1856, d, 1934, (see Ann Mcpherson Mathewes). 

MACMURPHY 
Elise Cart, b. 3 Dec. 1894, d. of Wm. C. Macmurphy and 

Elise C. Macmurphy, d, 25 June 1895. 

MANIGAULT 
Joseph, b. 11 July 1827, Charleston, South Carolina, s. 

of Joseph Manigault and Mary Middleton Huger Man-
igault, d. 17 June 1911, Savannah, Ga. 

MARION 
Lizzie, b. 20 July 1857, d. 5 June 1933. 

MARSHALL 
Trapier Keith, b. 3 Apr. 1917, s. of T.K. Marshall and 

G.W. Marshall, d. 12 Feb. 1920. 

MATHEWES 
Ann McPherson, b. 1856, d. 1934. 

J. Frasier, b. 20 Mar. 1824, d. 19 Jan. 1876. Husband 
of Ann Mcpherson Mathewes. 

MATHEWS 
Mary Hamilton Smith, b. 26 June 1856, d. 19 May 1932. 

Wife of James Edwin Mathews. 
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MATTHEWS 
Charles R., b. 8 Mar. 1874, d. 17 Apr. 1917. 

MAULL 
Bernard H., b. about 1846, s. of James Maull and Anna 

Maull, d. 29 Oct. 1854, age 8 yrs. 6 mo, 

Charles D., b, about 1841, s, of James Maull and Anna 
Maull, d. 5 Oct. 1854, age 13 yrs. 

MAXWELL 
Alfred, b. 11 Oct. 1879, 4. 1 July 1918. 

MAZYCK 
Henrietta Vallee Ronan, b. 7 May 1847, d. 21 June 1934. 

Wife of William G. Mazyck. 

Marion, b. 2 Oct. 1870, d. 3 Deo. 1928. 

TvTFv*nT T*1^ 
Harriete, b. 7 Nov. 1841, d. 8 Jan. 1880. Wife of G.J. 

Luhn, 

MERRITT 
Mary Eliza, d. of James H. Merritt, d. 4 July 1820. Wife 

of James L. Gautt, 

MICHAEL 
Anthony (Capt.), b. 5 Deo. 1799, Philadelphia, Penn., 

d. 26 Jan. 1876, Charleston, South Carolina. 

MIDDLETON 
Caroline, b. 4 Apr. 1893, d. of J.S. Middlet®n and P.L. 

Middleton, d. 13 Aug. 1909. 

MIKELL 
Lily, b. 6 July 1876, d. 3 June 1923. Wife of T. Allen 

Legare. 

MILER 

Alfred S., b. 2 Apr. 1867, d. 26 Sept. 1883. • 

Daniel, d. 19 Sept, 1869. 

B.B.M., d. 25 Mar, 1887. (Infant grave in Miler lot). 

Emilie S. (Infant). 
MILES 

Anna C , b. 10 Apr. 1859, d. 23 July 1933. Wife of 
Francis Stuart Hanckel. 

Mable Dolores, b. 9 June 1928, d. 29 Jan. 1935. 

Nanny, b. 6 Sept. 1870, d. 10 Feb. 1922. Wife of E.W. 
Durant. 

MILLER 
Charlotte Boyd, b. 27 Jan. 1870, d. 25 July 1925. 
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MILLER 
Georgia Gordon, b. 9 May 1863, d. 31 July 1933. Wife 

of William Capers Miller. 

William Capers, b. 25 Feb. 1858, d. 13 May 1927. Hus
band of Georgia Gordon Miller and Elizabeth Mar
garet Cuttino. 

MILLIGAN 
Jane, b. about 6 Mar. 1795, d. 26 Nov. I860, age 65 yrs, 

8 mo,, 20 days, 

Margaret, b. about 7 Feb. 1802, d. 10 Nov, 1861, age 
59 yrs., 9 mo., 3 days. 

MILNOR 
Emily, b. 1870, d. 1930. Wife of Bonman H. Becker. 

James D., b. 20 Dec. 1841, d. 7 July 1889. Husband of 
Lizzie Milnor, 

Lizzie, b. 20 Dec. 1841, d. 12 June 1871, Wife of James 
D, Milnor. 

Lulah, b. 5 Dec, 1845, d. of George H. Milnor, d. 18 
Apr. 1925. Wife of S.C Wilber. 

MISCALLY 
Barbara Lobban MeDermid, b. 29 June 1848, d. 12 April 

1924. Wife of Edwin Francis Miscally. 

D. Henry, b. 2 June 1841, d. 19 Feb. 1901. 

Daniel W., b. 15 Feb. 1828, d. 21 Nov. 1866. 

Edwin Francis, b. 7 May 1845, d. 28 Dec. 1932. Husband 
of Barbara Lobban MeDermid. 

Edwin Kinkpatrick, b. 10 Jan. 1878, s. of Edwin F. Mis
cally and Barbara L. Miscally, d. 5 Aug. 1903, 

George MeDermid, s. of Edwin F. Miscally and Barbara L. 
Miscally, d. 1886. 

Glen Allen, b. 22 Dec. 1870, s. of Edwin F. Miscally and 
Barbara L. Miscally, d. 12 Mar. 1887. 

John Frederick, b. 21 Apr. 1873, s. of J.F. and E.G. Mis
cally, d. 31 Mar. 1876. 

Philip Lachicotte, b. 8 May 1885, s. of Edwin P. Miscally 
and Barbara L. Miscally, d. 29 Oct. 1936. 

Susan Chalmers, d. of Edwin F. Miscally and Barbara L. 
Miscally, d. 1883. 
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MITCHELL 
Cotesworth Pinckney, b. 23 July 1900, d. 8 Sept. 1925. 

Francis A., b. 15 June 1827, d. 16 Apr. 1909. 

Julian, b. 24 Apr, 1835, d. 30 Jan. 1907. Husband of 
Caroline Pinckney Mitchell. 

MOLE 
E.C.B., b. 23 Sept. 1870, father of Margatet Attelia 

Mole, d. 9 June 1834. Husband of A.R. Mole. 

Edgar Erwin, b. 15 May 1905, d. 19 Dec. 1925. 

Margaret Attelia, b. 14 June 1914, d. of E.C.B. Mole 
and A.R. Mole, d. 10 Oct. 1914. 

MORGON 
Elizabeth P., b. 18 Apr. 1807, d. 4 Feb. 1890. 

MORRIS 
James, 5 Feb. 1925, 18 June 1925. (Unknown if these 

are birth or death dates), 

Joseph, 5 Feb. 1925, June 18, 1925. (Unknown if these 
are birth or death dates), 

MUCKENPUS 
Annie A., b. 11 Nov. 1885, d. 6 Oct. 1917. Wife of 

George W, White. 

Edna, b, 11 July 1870, d, 30 Deo. 1918. Wife of William 
Harvey Cogswell. 

MURDAUGH 
Frederick M., b. 12 Dee. 1863, d. 3 Sept. 1925. 

Herschel Victor, d. 2 Mar. 1871. 

J.P., b. 10 Sept. 1830, d. 17 Aug. 1912. 

Paul, d. 8 Nov. 1881. 

Wade Hampton, d. 27 Mar. 1877. 

MURRAY 
Francis C , b. 26 Dec. 1868, d, 30 Apr. 1932. 

Thomas Joseph, b.12 Dee. 1856, d. 30 Nov. 1912. 

NEUFVILLE 
Anna Glarkson, b. 21 Dec. 1862, d. 22 Feb. 1919. 
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Hilmer A., b. 12 Aug. 1925, child of Harry A. Nichol

son and Irma Nicholson, d. 13 Aug. 1925. 

NEUFVILLE 

Benjamin Kohne, b. 25 Aug. 1834, d. 8 Feb. 1904. 

Henry S., b. 22 Nov. 1837, d. 21 Oct. 1901. 

Julia Yanoy, b. 7 Nov. 1831, d. 21 Oct. 1900. 
NICHOLSON 

Harry N., b. 12 Aug. 1925, s. of Irma Micholson, d. 13 
Aug. 1925. 

NIXON 
Carrie Julia, b. 27 Mar. 1867, d. of M.F, Nixon and E.R. 

Nixon, d. 5 Jan. 1874. 

Emma, d. of J.B. Nixon and E. Nixon, 

J.B. 

NORWOOD 
Susie, b. 22 June 1888, d. of G.A. Norwood Jr. and L.H. 

Norwood, d, 2 Dec. 1891. 

0'CONNOR 
James M., b. 15 Dec. 1862, d. 12 Oct. 1936. 

Rebecca D. Thompson, b. 4 Apr. 1873, d, 20 Oct. 1937. 

O'DROYER 
Mary A., b. 24 Feb. 1846, d. 24 Oct. 1913. Wife of 

James L. Rice. 

OGIER 
Maria Willard Grayson, b. 30 Nov. 1814, d. 25 Mar. 1887. 

Wife of Thomas Louis Ogier M. B. 

Thomas Louis, M.D., b. 23 Dec. 1810, d. 21 Jan. 1900. 
Husband of Maria Willard Grayson Ogier. 

OGILVIE 
Caroline Sudd Gale, d. 13 Apr. 1933. Wife of William 

M. Ogilvie. 

Thomas B., b. 1833, d, 1915. 

William G., b. 1858, d. 1910. 

William M., Jr., b. 1822, d. 1930. 
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OLIVER 
David W., Jr., b. 17 Jan. 1910 or 1911, d. 26 Oct. 1916, 

ORVIN 
A.J., b. 19 Aug. 1858. Husband of Alice E. Orvin, 

Alice E., b. 25 June 1859, d. 28 Dee. 1929, Wife of 
A.J. Orvin. 

OWEN 
Julia A., b. about 1828, d. 24 Apr. 1911, age 83 yrs. 

PALMER 
E.Gendron, b. 19 May 1912, child of B.C. Palmer and R. 

J. Palmer, d. 11 Aug. 1914. 

Edward, b. 10 Oct. 1849, s. of John S. Palmer and E. 
Simons Palmer, d. 27 Oct, 1919. Born St, Stephens 
Parrish, Berkeley Co. 

PATRICK 
C George, b. 8 Dec. 1883, s. of C S . and J.G. Patrick, 

d. 16 Sept. 1901. 

C.S., Sr., b. 5 Deo. 1854, d. 26 May 1914. Husband of 
Josephine G. Patrick, 

Casimir Cornelius, b, 17 Mar. 1849, d. 15 Mar. 1889. 

G.B. (Dr.), b. 7 Apr. 1862, d. 12 May 1914. 

Gus, b. Feb. 10, 1895, d. 3 July 1895. 

J.B., b. 20 Aug. 1822, d. 20 July 1903. Husband of Sar
ah Elizabeth Patrick. 

Josephine G., b. 24 Dec. 1857, d. 6 Deo. 1927. Wife of 
C S . Patrick Sr. 

Lizzie, b. about 4 Oct. 1881? d. 7 Nov. 1885, age 4 yrs. 
1 mo., 3 days. Buried fn Patrick lot. 

Margaret, b. 20 Feb. 1900, d. 31 May 1900. 

Mary Elizabeth, b. 27 Mar. 1851, d. of J.B. and S.E. 
Patrick, d. 6 Feb. 1888. Wife of George H. Wink
ler. 

Sarah Elizabeth, b. about 1825, d. 10 May 1899, age 74 
yrs. Wife of J.B. Patrick. 
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PAYNE 
B . F . , b . about J a n . 1841 , d. 5 Nov. 1862, age 21 y r s , 

10 mo, 

PEECKSON 
Harry Reelf, b. 18 May 1866, d. 15 Apr. 1925. 

Leela Bradley, b. 3 Aug. 1873, d. 24 Mar. 1939. 

PEMBERTON 
Louise, b. 30 Dec. 1853, d. 3 Dee. 1912. Wife of Virgil 

C. Dibble. 

PERRY 
Mary S., d. 1 June 1896. 

Wade Hampton, b, 20 Nov. 1852, Dorchester, South Carol
ina, d. 25 May 1919, at Charleston,S.G. 

PETERMAN 
John W., b. 28 Dec. 1855, d. 29 Nov. 1913. 

PINCKNEY 
Anne Elizabeth, b, 16 Feb, 1848, d. of C C Pinckney 

and E.H. Pinckney, d, 7 June 1893. 

Caroline, b. 7 Sept. 1837, d. of Rev. Charles Cotesworth 
Pinckney and Anna Randolph Pinckney, d. 23 May 1901. 
Wife of Julian Mitchell. 

Charles Coteswroth (Rev.), b. 31 July 1812, d. 12 Aug. 
1898. 

Thomas, b. 26 Oct. 1871, s. of Reb. C C Pinckney and 
S.H. Pinckney, d. 28 Feb. 1899. 

PLATTS 
Infant son, s. of F.G. Platts and F.L. Platts, d. 29 

May 1921. 

Robert Thomas, b. 26 Oct. 1923, d. 3 Nov. 1926. 

PLENGE 
Elizabeth, b. Mar. 8, 1803, Cassel, Germany, d. Dec. 6, 

1877. 

POE 
George C , b. 17 May 1903, d. 6 June 1930. 

POINTEL 
Adolphine E., b. about 12 Apr. 1853, d. 10 Dec. 1878, 

age 25 yrs, 7 mo, 28 days. 

Marie Caroline, b. about 3 Aug. 1862, d, of Charles Point-
el and S. Pointel, d. 6 Aug. 1864, age 2 yrs, 3 da. 

POPE 
Infant son, s. of CP. pope and B.M. Pope, d. 5 Nov. 1916. 
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POPE 
Clara Bell, b. 26 Sept. 1915, d. of CP. Pope and B.M. 

Pope, d. 15 or 16 May 1918. 

PORTER 
Elizabeth Toomer Jennings, b. 12 June 1845, d, 25 Dec. 

1928. Wife of William H. Porter. 

POWELL 
J.C, b. 10 Sept. 1864, d. 12 July 1903. 

PREGNALL 

Eleanor J., b. about 1825, d. 28 Oct. 1900, age 75 yrs. 

Henry, b. about 1810, d. 3 July 1902, age 92 yrs. 

Joyce Marion, b. 27 Apr. 1929, d. 26 Apr, 1932, 
Laura Elizabeth, b. 11 Feb, 1885, d, of S.J. Pregnall 

and F.E. Pregnall, d. 28 Nov. 1890. 

Samuel James, b. 1 Apr. 1847, d, 2 Apr. 1913. Husband 
of Frances Elizabeth Richardson Pregnall. 

Samuel James, b. 5 May 1879, s. of S.J. Pregnall and 
F.E. Pregnall, d. 8 May 1879. 

V ling Hamlin, b. 26 Dec. 1872, child of S.J. Pregnall 
and F.E. Pregnall, d. 4 Aug. 1873. 

PRESSLEY 
Benjamin Chaplin, b. 14 Feb. 1815, d. 5 Sept. 1894. 

Mary B., d. Oct. 9, 1902, Summerville, S.G. Wife of 
B.C. Pressley. 

PRICE 
H.M., b. 9 Feb. 1832, d. 5 Aug. 1921. Husband of S.H.L. 

Price, 

S.H.L., b. about 1824, d. 17 Sept. 1897, age 72 yrs, 
10 mo. Wife of H.M. Price. 

PRINGLE 
Emma, b. 23 Jan. 1803, d. 23 Apr, 1889. Wife of Charles 

Alston. 

PRIOLEAU 
Annabelle H., b. 1 July 1882, d. 3 Apr. 1920. 

Edward H., b. 22 Nov. 1847, d. 25 Mar. 1928. 

Edward H. Jr., b. 3 Mar. 1878, d. 20 Dec. 1906. 

Marianne M., b. 2 Jan. 1858, d. 19 Apr. 1930. 
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PROTHRO 
Eolla, b. 16 Aug. 1846, d. 29 July 1895. Wife of Nat

haniel Fields Smith. 

RABB 
Attelia, b. 14 May 1876, d. 17 Nov. 1926. Wife of Fran

cis Backman Sellers and Herbert Eugene Kinsman. She 
married Francis Backman Sellers on June 6, 1896, 
and later married Herbert Eugene Kinsman on June 
1, 1919. 

James C,, b. 28 Aug. 1849, d. 5 Sept. 1915. 

Sallie R., b. 30 Sept. 1867, d. 9 Mar. 1919. Wife of 
John L. Steinmeyer. 

RAMSEY 
Blanche W., b. 12 June 1920, d. 30 Nov. 1921. 

RAVENEL 
Augusta, b. 24 Jan. 1822, d. 26 Feb. 1891. Wife of 

James Ravenel. 

Augusta Winthrop, b. 14 Dec, 1853, d. of James Ravenel 
and Augusta Ravenel, d. 24 Jan. 1924, (?Hoylake), 
England. 

Caroline, b. 7 Nov. 1844, d. of James Ravenel and Aug
usta Ravenel, d. 17 June 1889. 7/ife of Daniel El
liott Huger Smith. 

James, b. about 2 Feb. 1818, d. 12 July 1880, age 62 
yrs, 5 mo,, 10 days. 

Maria Winthrop, b. 7 Jan. 1851, d. of James Ravenel and 
Augusta Ravenel, d, 21 June 1919. 

READ 
John R., b. Sept. 8, 1831, d. 23 Jan. 1911. 

REEVES 
Infant son, s. of Mr. and Mrs. Calip M, Reeves, d. 25 

July 1937. 

Carl, b. 14 May 1882, d. 7 Sept. 1890. 

John, buried in Reeves lot. 

John Bounetheau, b. 5 Nov, 1847, d, 10 Sept. 1931. 
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REEVES 
Mary Bissell, b. 11 Jan. 1851, d. 3 Jan. 1923. Wife of 

John B, Reeves. 

Pauline, buried in Reeves lot. 

RENNEKER 
Blanche Alice, b. 8 Sept, 1906, d. of F.W. and B.D. Ren-

neker, d. 23 May 1909. 

Charles DeLorme, b. 6 Aug. 1904, s. of F.W. and B.D. 
Renneker, d. 2 June 1905. 

REVES 
Edward LeRoy, b. 29 July 1857, d. 14 June 1933. Husband 

of Georgianna Zlegler Reves. 

RHETT 
A. Burnett, b. 1833, d. 1879. Captain Rhett's Battery 

Army Northern Virginia CS.A., Major Averysboro, 
Bentonville, CS.A. 

William Aiken, b. 1 May 1869, s. of Major A. Burnett 
Rhett and Henrietta Aiken Rhett, d. 9 Nov. 1932, 

RICE 
James L., b. 24 Oct. 1850, d. 8 June 1910. 

RICHARDSON 
Anna Mary, b. 25 Feb. 1845, d. 8 Mar. 1901. 

Frances Elizabeth, b, 2 May 1850, d. 18 June 1935. 
Wife of Samuel James Pregnall, 

Louis L., b. 11 Feb. 1845, d. 19 Mar. 1920. 

RTFCKF 

George W., b. Oct. 20, 1872, d, June 28, 1875. 

Gerhard, b. 1837, d. 1910. Husband of Sarah Watts Rieeke. 

Gerhard, b. June 29, 1871, d. June 20, 1875. 

Sarah Watts, b. 1846, d. 1894. Wife of Gerhard Rieeke. 
RIGGS 

Rebecca L., b. 22 Feb. 1835, d. 20 Sept. 1917. Wife of 
Thomas L. Riggs. 

Erma or Emma Sophia, b. 16 July 1865, d. 21 Feb. 1897. 

Henry P., b. 4 June 1855, d. 2 Aug. 1927. Husband of 
Etta Gregory Rivers. 

Peronneau R., b. 1862, d. 1928. Husband of Fannie E. 
Gaillard Rivers. 



Page 38 

RIVERS 
Sarah Jane, b. Sept. 9, 1827, Charleston, South Carolina, 

d. July 31, 1901, Washington D.C Wife of Gorolan 
Graveley. (A tombstone is erected to Sarah Jane 
Rivers Graveley in Magnolia Cemetery, Charleston, 
South Carolina. She died in Washington D.C. and 
was buried in Oak Hill Cemetery but we don't know 
what state this cemetery is in. 

ROBB 

Florence, infant buried in Robb lot. 

Margaret, Infant buried in Robb lot. 

ROBERTS 
Daniel L., b. 1853, d. 1916. 
Eliza S., b. about 1823, d. 28 Mar. 1909, age 86 yrs, 1 

month. 

John F., b. about 18 Feb. 1826, d. 18 Dec. 1898, age 72 
yrs, 10 mo. 

ROBERTSON 
Elinor, d. of F.M.Robertson and M.R.Robertson, d. 29 

Feb, 1896, age 1 mo. 

Elizabeth, d. of P.M. Robertson and M.R.Robertson, d. 
21 Mar. 1898, age 3 mo., 20 days. 

Marion, b. 9 Jan. 1902, child of Francis M, Robertson 
and Minnie R. Robertson, d. 12 Oct. 1923. 

Marlon, b. 16 June 1903, d. 7 Mar. 1937. Wife of Julian 
Mitchell Jr. 

ROBINSON 
John Webb, b. 1858, d. 1931. 

RODGERS 
Infant son, s, of P.S. Rodgers and E.E. Rodgers. 

Alice Gautt, b. 28 May 1893, d. 19 Mar. 1920. 

Bertha, b. about June 1877, d. of F.S, Rodgers and E.E, 
Rodgers, d. 9 June 1877, age 3 mo. 

Francis Silas, b. 7 May 1841, d. 13 Mar. 1911. Husband 
of Elizabeth Ensas Cochran Rodgers. 

Harold Eustace, d. 21 June 1927. 

Julian Everett, b. 20 Sept. 1873, s. of P.S. Rodgers 
and E.E. Rodgers, d. 12 Oct. 1874. 

Lida, b. 11 Aug. 1882, d. of F.S. Rodgers and S.E. Rod
gers, d. 12 Jan. 1923. 
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RODGERS 
Louis Eustace, b. 11 Feb. 1872, s, of P.S. Rodgers and 

E.E. Rodgers, d. 11 Oct. 1876. 

Marian, b. 22 Oct. 1883, d. of F.S. Rodgers and E.E. 
Rodgers, d. 24 Apr. 1884. 

RODMAN " 
Forrest Edward, b. 3 Oct. 1871, d. 4 Nov. 1938. 

RONAN 

Francis Marion, b. 1842, d. 1914. 

Gabriella Ellen, b. 1844, d. 1886. 

Harriet Frances, b. 1840, d. 1917. 

Harriet Prances Vallee, b. 1815, d. 1886. 

Louisa Greenland, b. 1855, d. 1918. 

William, b. 1808, d. 1876. 

ROPER 

Elizabeth Anne, b- Apr. 1819, d. 21 Aug. 1899. 

Evelyn Ann, b. 6 Feb. 1846, d. 6 Nov. 1929. 

John Herbert, b. 10 Dee. 1852, d. 7 July 1917. 

Katherine A.H., b. 15 Oct. 1843, d. 12 Mar. 1898. 
Mary Anne, b. 25 Sept. 1848, d. 31 Dec. 1925. Wife of 

Samuel Wragg. 
ROURK 

Mary E., b. 29 Nov. 1895, d. 19 Dec. 1920. Wife of Wm. 
M. Rourk. 

RUTLEDGE 
Sarah Henrietta, b. 26 Sept. 1832, d. of Frederick Rut-

ledge and Henrietta Middleton Rutledge, d. 1 Mar, 
1906. Wife of Charles Cotesworth pinckney D.D. 

SALVO 
Elvenia, b. 17 Nov. 1860, d. 2 Oct. 1888. 

Francis Raphael,, b. 1850, d. 1934. Husband of Anna M. 
Billings Salvo. 
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SAMO 
Anna Bowen, b. 4 May 1857, d, 29 Aug. 1933. Daughter 

of B.B. Samo and Rebecca Stock Samo,, Wife of 
Ephriam Mikell Baynard. 

SAMS 
Alice M,, b. 21 Mar. 1863, d. of B.B. Sams and R.N. Sams, 

d. 22 Nov. 1896. 

Barnwell B., b. 16 Mar. 1835, d. 16 Nov. 1903. Husband 
of Rebecca N. Sams. 

Rebecca N., b. 18 Aug. 1839, d. 2 Aug. 1906. Wife of 
Barnwell B. Sams. 

SAVIRS 
Marion C , b. 30 July 1856, d. 4 May 1908. 

SGAFFE 
William A., b. 8 July 1856, d. 28 Aug. 1919. 

SCANLAN 

George Arthur, adopted son, d. Oct. 15, 1918. 

Julia, d. Feb. 10, 1898. Wife of Benj. Feldmann. 

SCHIRMER 
Edwin H., b. 5 June 1847, d. 27 Dec. 1912. 
Emma Lou, b. 21 Dec. 1883, d. of E.H. Schirmer and K.H. 

Schirmer, d. 30 Sept. 1937. 

SCHNEIDER 
Antonia J., b. 15 Oct. 1842, d. 9 Jan. 1926. 

SCHUCKMAN 
Elise, b. 16 Nov. 1829, d. 28 Jan. 1910. Wife of Geo. 

W. Jatho. 

SCHWACKE 
A.H., M.D., b. 7 Nov. 1863, d. 18 June 1914. 

SCOTT 
Eliza, d. 22 Feb. 1889. Wife of William McBurney. 

Francess R., b. May 19, 1820, d. Deo. 7, 1888. 

Sarah B., b. May 5, 1813, d. Oot. 21, 1885. 

SEABROOK 
Eliza M., b. 4 Dec. 1817, d. 2 Apr. 1878. Wife of Jos-

iah E. Smith. 

SELLERS 
Francis B., b. 24 Oct. 1869, d. 19 Feb. 1916. Husband 

of Attelia Rabb Sellers Kinsman. 
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SELLERS 
William P., b. 1857, d. 1939. 

SEYLE 
Mary P., b. 10 Dec. 1848, d. 14 Apr. 1933. Wife of Wil

liam J. Seyle. 

William J., b. 17 Sept. 1844, d. 27 Nov. 1882. Husband 
of Mary F, Seyle, 

Willie Allene, b. 1882, s. of William J. Seyle and Mary 
F. Seyle, d. 1883. 

SHOKES 
William R., b. about 1822, d. 7 Dec. 1892, age 70 yrs. 

SIEGLING -
Effie Campbell, b. 5 Mar. 1885, d. of Rudolph Siegling 

and Effie 0. Siegling, d. 28 Dec. 1896. 

Rudolph, b. 3 Dec. 1839, d. 14 Mar. 1894. 

Rudolph C , b. 13 Apr. 1887, d. 15 Apr. 1926. Husband 
of Effie 0. Campbell Siegling. 

SILCOX 
Thomas Spear (Infant), s. of Thomas S. Silcox and Irv

ing M. Silcox, d. Feb. 1903. 

SILLIMAN 
Eliza, b. 15 Sept. 1790, d. 26 May 1868. Wife of Capt. 

J.H. Silliman. 

Emily Margaret, b. about 1783, d. of John H. Silliman 
and Eliza Silliman, d. 2 Aug. 1811, age 17 yrs., 
9 mo., 20 days. Wife of James B. Betts. 

Henrietta Marion, b. 8 Nov. 1839, d. 18 July 1865. Wife 
of Henry K. Silliman, 

Henry K., b. 2 Apr. 1827, d. 26 Dec. 1884. Husband of 
Henrietta Marion Silliman. 

John H., (Capt,), b. about 1780, d. Aug. 1830, age 50 
yrs. Husband of Eliza Silliman. Tombstone erect
ed in Magnolia Cemetery, Charleston, South Carol
ina, but he was lost at sea in Aug. 1830. 

Joseph M., b. 29 June 1820, d. 14 Feb. 1837. Tombstone 
erected in Magnolia Cemetery, Charleston, South 
Carolina, but he is buried in the cemetery attach
ed to the First Presbyterian Church in Charleston, 
South Carolina. 

Julia C , b. 30 Mar. 1818, d, 19 Aug. 1820. Tombstone 
erected in Magnolia Cemetery, Charleston, South 
Carolina, but her remains are in the cemetery at
tached to the First Presbyterian Churfih in Char
leston, South Carolina. 
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SIMMONS • 
James Stocker, b. Dec 9, 1859, d. Jan. 12, 1933. 

Raymond H., b. 7 May 1898, s. of J.S. Simmons and J.B. 
Simmons, d. 30 Mar. 1907, 

SIMON 
Anna Louise, b. 23 Dec. 1861, d. 4 Sept. 1909. Wife of 

Walter Simon. 

SIMONDS 
Martha Goodwyn, b. 21 Sept. 1897, d. of L.D. and M,Rhett 

Simonds, d. 27 Dec. 1897. 

Sarah, b. 23 Aug. 1867, d. 16 May 1897. Wife of Edward 
A. Simons. 

SIMONS 
Anna Lucas, b. 5 Dec. 1888, d. 14 June 1890. 

Bond Ion, b. 31 Dec. 1853, d. 15 Aug. 1907, 

Edward Alexander, Jr., b. 5 Nov. 1890, s. of Edward Al
exander Simons and Sarah S. Simons, d. 9 July 1895, 

Eugene Noble, b. 15 Jan. 1869, d. 14 Nov. 1930. 

Harleston Read, S, 17 Oct. 1851, d. 29 Mar. 1921. 

Harleston Read, M.D., b. 8 Sept. 1885, d. 21 Oct. 1918. 

Harriot Rutledge Ogier, b. 20 July 1858, d. 27 Jan. 1930. 
Wife of Harleston Read Simons. 

Henrietta, b. 8 Nov. 1840, d. of James Simons and Sarah 
L. Simons, d. 11 Feb. 1902. Wife of James Dugue 
Ferguson. 

Jamejj, b. 9 May 1813, d. 26 Apr. 1879. 

James, b. 30 Nov. 1839, d. 4 July 1919. 

Laura Adams Hanahan, b. 13 May 1866, d. 11 May 1937. 

Lily Lucas, b, 12 Mar. 1883, d. 23 May 1883. 

Manning, M.D., b. 6 May 1846, d. 18 Apr. 1911. 

Mary E., b. 17 July 1836, d. 22 May 1920. Wife of Wil
liam Sinkler. 

Rheta, b. 6 June 1843, d. 25 June 1921. 

Robert Stephenson, b. 1883, d. 1932. 

Susan C , d. June 1910. 

William Baynard, b. 2 Apr. 1858, d. 16 Sept. 1926. 

SINCLAIR 
Margaret, b. 30 Sept. 1848, d. 25 Jan. 1939. Wife of 

John Somers Buist Sr, 
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SINKLER 
Huger, b. 20 Feb. 1868, d. 13 Aug. 1923. 

Thomas Simons, b. 9 Jan, 1861. Husband of Caroline 
Finley Sinkler. Died 28 Nov. 1929. 

William, b. 8 Apr. 1834, d. 25 Nov. 1902. Husband of 
Mary E. Simons Sinkler. 

SMITH 
Albert Hodges, b. 25 Sept. 1878, d, 3 Feb. 1915. 

Algernon Sydney, b. 20 May 1855, d, Nov. 1909. Husband 
of Annie Booth Hayden Smith. 

Andrew M., b. 30 Sept. 1879, d. 2 Nov. 1912. Husband of 
Mary F. Brandt Smith. 

Anna E. Mason, b. 25 Sept. 1849, d. 13 Sept. 1924. Wife 
of Edward L, Welles. 

Anna M., b. 1842, d. 1917. Wife of F.M. Ronan. 

Annie Booth Hayden, b. 16 May 1861, d. 28 Apr. 1898. 
Wife of Algernon Sydney Smith. 

Daniel Elliott Huger, b. 2 Apr. 1846, s. of William 
Mason Smith and Eliza Middleton Huger Smith, d. 
5 Mar. 1932. 

Delia M., b. about 1826, Hillsboro, Mass., d, 1 Nov, 
1862, Charleston, S.C, age 36 yrs, 2 mo., 23 days. 
Wife of J.J.G.Smith. 

Ernest Emile, b. 12 June 1880, s. of William J. Smith 
and Anna E. Smith, d. 18 Apr. 1906. 

Isabella Mason, b. 1 Dec. 1847, d. of William Mason 
Smith and Eliza Middleton Huger Smith, d. 6 Jan. 
1920. 

James Ravenel, b. 11 Feb. 1878, d. 21 Oct. 1924. 

Joslah E., b. 3 Dec. 1813, d. 14 July 1887. Husband 
of Eliza M, Seabrook Smith. 

Julia H., b. 21 Feb. 1835, d. 15 Apr. 1903. Wife of 
Wm. Walton Smith. 

Nathaniel Fields, b. 18 Mar. 1841, Charleston, South 
Carolina, d. 5 Jan. 1935. Husband of Eola Prothro 
Smith. 

W.A., Jr., b. 2 Oct. 1919, d. 6 May 1921. 

W. Seabrook, b. about 1845, d. 27 Nov.1870, Grahamville, 
South Carolina, age 25 yrs. 
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SMITH 
William J. (Capt.), b. 27 Apr. 1844, Charleston, South 

Carolina, d. 12 Dec. 1902. 

Wm. Walton, b. about 1825, d. 5 Jan. 1885, age 60 yrs. 

Wm. Walton, Jr., b. about 1857, d. 27 Aug. 1882, age 
25 yrs. 

SPIGNER 
Lucy M., b. 15 Mar. 1858, d. 20 Feb. 1921. Wife of 

William A. Scaffe. 

SPRUNT 
Alexander, D.D., b. 10 July 1852, d. 15 Dec. 1937. 

Husband of Nellie Richardson Peck Sprunt, 

Christine Parkins, b. 4 Jan. 1888, d. 16 Oct. 1903. 

Nellie Richardson Peck, b. 16 Mar. 1857, d. 4 Mar. 1936. 
Wife of Alexander Sprunt D.D. 

STAPLES 
Infant daughter, d. of p.R. Staples and D.H. Staples, d. 

26 Sept. 1938. 

STETNMEYSR Sr. 
John LaFar/ b. 19 Nov. 1866, d. 15 May 1928. Husband 

of Sallie R. Rabb Steinraeyer, 

STEPHENSON 
Anna, b. 1860, d. 1936. Wife of Robert Hume Simons. 

Anna M., b. 6 June 1819, d. 10 May 1900. 

STEVENSON 
William L., b. 21 Dec. 1869, d. 6 Oct. 1928. 

STOCK 
J.Y., Jr., b. 4 Apr. 1847, s. of John Young Stock and 

Anna Bowen Stock, d. 15 Mar. 1858. 

John Young, b. 11 Sept. 1809, d. 1 May 1876. Husband 
of Anna Bowen Stock. 

Margaret Susan, b. 28 Jan. about 1844, d. of John Y. 
Stock, d. 1873. Wife of B.J. ?/haley. (Aged this 

• 28 Jan. 1873, 29 yrs., 3 mo., 25 'days. 

""5T0KFR 
' Lydia Gaillard, b. 16 Nov. 1903, d. of Patrick Lewis 

Stoker and Lydia Gaillard Stoker, d. 8 July 1904. 

STONE 
Will E., b. 22 June 1879, d. 26 Dec, 1910. 

STRFFT 
Thaddeus, b. 12 May 1863, d. 26 Aug. 1920. Husband of 

Mary A. Jenkins Street. 
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STROHECKER 
B.A.G., b. 1823, d. 1867. 

H.G., b. 1810, d. 1869. 

STUART 
Laurence or Lawrence, b. 4 Aug. 1937, d. 12 Aug. 1937. 

STULLENBARGER 
Infant, b. 3 Aug. 1938, d. 5 Aug. 1938. 

SWAN 
Margaret Mynderse, b, 29 Mar. 1885, Brooklyn, N.Y., d. 

of Wilhelmus Mynderse Swan and Mary Saidler Swan, 
d. 26 Aug. 1938, Tyron, North Carolina. Wife of 
Alfred Huger. 

SWEENY 
Catharine Frances, b. 1 Aug. 1852, d. 23 Nov. 1911. 

Wife of Robert H. Sweeny. 

SYFAN 
Charles T.W., b. about 1829, d. 28 June 1870, age 41 

yrs, 6 mo., 16 days. 

Genie,(Archie), b, 2 Dec. 1867, d. 10 July 1869. (Probably 
Twins). 

Laura Eugenia, b. 9 Oct. 1832, Charleston, South Carol
ina, d, 27 July 1861, Tallahassee, Fla. Wife of 
C.T.W. Syfan. 

Laura L., b, 16 Dec. 1844, Newport, Fla., d. 20 Mar. 
1904. Wife of C.T.W. Syfan. 

TAFT 
Augustus Robt., b. 21 Mar. 1874, d. 21 Sept. 1927. 

Mary Witsell, b. 3 Dec. 1872, d. 11 June 1927. 

TAYLOR 
Carolina Claudia, b. 14 Nov. 1829, d. of Henry Pendleton 

Taylor, d, 28 Jan. 1906. Wife of Winthrop Bowen 
Williams. 

Eliza Hanckel, b. 19 Nov. 1853, d. 17 May 1917. Wife 
of Henry P. Taylor. 
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TEW 
Charles Courtney, b. 17 Oct, 1827, grandson of Edward 

Courtney, d. 17 Sept. 1862, at Sharpsburg for the 
Southern Confederacy. 

THAMES 
Charlotte M, Hutchinson, b. 8 Oct. 1855, d. 22 May 1938. 

Wife of John E. Thames. 

John E., b. 4 Oct. 1853, d. 25 May 1927. Husband of 
Charlotte M. Hutchinson Thames. 

Louise B., b. 14 Feb. 1886, d, 6 Sept. 1924. 

THOMAS 

Horace Rivers, b. 29 July 1875, d. 9 Feb. 1919. 

Matthew Reeves, b. 4 Apr. 1910, d. 22 Mar. 1924. 

THOMLINSON 
Alvin R., b. 7 Jan. 1853, d. 21 July 1913. 

THOMPSON 
George. 
Rebecca A., b. 15 July 1842, d. 31 Jan. 1919. 

THOMSON 
John, b. 21 May 1812, d. 29 Mar. 1893. 

TIEDEMAN 
Caroline Louisa, b. 23 Oct. 1853, d. 20 Dee. 1912. Wife 

of John C. liedeman, 

John Garsten, b. 18 Nov. 1846, d. 2 Dec. 1938. 

Lida Cheves King, b. 8 Dec. 1886, d. 12 Apr. 1920. Wife 
of R.S. Tiedeman. 

Mary Edith, d. 21 Oct. 1889. Wife of Otto Tiedeman. 

Otto, b. 4 Nov. 1850, d. 23 Jan. 1934. Husband of Mary 
Edith Tiedeman. 

TOVEY 
Emma Griggs, b. 19 Feb. 1864, d. of H.M. Tovey and E.G. 

Tovey, d. 27 Apr. 1879. 

Henry M., b. 4 Dec. 1870, d. 4 Jan. 1928. 

TOYE 
Edward, b, 3 Sept. 1854, d. 8 Oct. 1895. 

James, b. 23 Mar. 1848, s. of Joseph Toye and Mary J. 
Toye, d. 18 Sept. 1861. 

Joseph, b. 1822, Kings Co., Ireland, d. 29 Jan. 1857, 
Grand Rapids, Michigan. 
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TOYE 
Joseph, b. 16 Sept. 1851, d. 1 Apr. 1910. 

Mary E., b. 7 Oct. 1851, d. of Joseph Toye and Mary J. 
Toye, d. 18 Oct, 1857. 

Mary J., b. Kings Co., Ireland, d. 13 Nov. 1898. 

Thomas, b. 29 Sept. 1852, s. of Joseph Toye and Mary J. 
Toye, d. 17 Nov. 1861. 

William, b. 29 Sept. 1852, Charleston, South Carolina, 
d. 4 Apr. 1890. 

TRENHOLM 

A.H., b. 1811, d. 1885. 

A. Le S., b. 1880, d. 1913. 

Alicia M., b. 26 Nov. 1875, d. 1 Aug. 1882. 
Charles L., b. about 27 Nov. 1808, d. 18 Sept. 1865, 

age 56 yrs, lo mo., 21 days. Husband of Portia 
Ashe Trenholm. 

Claudia Bissell, b. 17 Aug. 1859, d. 18 July 1901. Wife 
of George Macbeth Trenholm, 

F.H., b. 1846, d. 1885. 

G.A., b. 1807, d. 1876. 

George Macbeth, b. 3 Oct. 1859, d. 30 July 1902. Hus
band of Claudia Bissell Trenholm. 

K.L., b. 1833, d. 1915. 

Mary Jane K., b. 4 Sept. 1842, d. of C.I. Trenholm and P.A. 
Trenholm, d. 25 Jan. 1925. 

Portia Ashe, b. about 1812, d. 23 Mar. 1892, age 80 yrs. 
Died in Nashville, Tenn. Wife of Charles L. Tren
holm, 

Thomas Burden, b. 1873, d. 1939. 

W., b. 1858, d. 1911. 

W.L., b. 1836, d. 1901. 
TRUE 

Rebecca Mariner, b. 13 Aug. 1855, Middletown, Connecticut, 
d. of Charles K. True D.D. and Elizabeth Hyde True, 
d. 9 Nov. 1823, Spartanburg, S.C. Wife of James 
Calvin Hemphill. 
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TURNER 
N.M., b. 1843, d. 1926. 

TUTEN 
Ethel Louise, b. 14 Jan. 1921, d. of Arthur Tuten and 

Ethel L. Tuten, d. 13 Jan. 1924. 

TYRELL 
Leonora English Phillips, b. 18 Feb. 1831, d. 5 Dec. 

1898. 

VENNING 
David Brainard, d. 1869. 

Elizabeth Ramsey Holmes, b. 1825, d. 1889. Wife of 
Henry/Venning. 

^-Martyn 
Harriett Maria, d. 1894. 

Henry Martyn, b. 1822, d. 1865. Husband of Elizabeth 
Ramsey Holmes Venning. 

Henry Martyn Jr., b. 1848, d. 1849. 

Jonah Murril, b. 1792, d. 1864. 

Mary Holmes, b. 1857, d. 1898. 

Robert Holmes, b. 1863, d. 1885. 

Sarah Maria, b. 1860, d. 1929. 

Stockton Axon, b. 1853, d. 1935. 

William Holmes, b. 1850, d, 1867. 

VINCENT 
Arthur L., s. of Wm. E. Vincent and Mattie D. Vincent. 

Hugh E., b. 23 May 1820, d. 12 July 1872. Husband of 
Rosalie Howard Vincent. 

Hugh deLacy, b. 26 Jan, 1852, Charleston, S.C., d. 15 
Mar, 1913, New Orleans. 

James Corrie, b. 24 Aug. 1829, d. 1 Sept. 1876. 
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VINCENT 

Joseph Wilder, b. 22 Jan. 1828, d. 13 Oct, 1866. 

Mattie G., d, of Wm. E. Vincent and Mattie D, Vincent. 

Ruble, d, of Wm, E. Vincent and Mattie D. Vincent, 

William E., b. 23 May 1844, d. 23 Aug. 1888. 

William J., b. 18 Oct. 1826, d. 15 June 1885. 

VON KOLNITZ 
Alfred H., b. 8 Nov. 1920, d. 6 Mar. 1924. 
Eliza, b. 4 Apr. 1818, d. 22 Apr. 1887. Wife of Henry 

VonKolnitz. 

Frank Albert, b. about 8 Oct. 1878, s, of George Von 
Kolnitz and Mary E. Von Kolnitz, d. 16 Dec. 1880, 
age 2 yrs, 2 mo., 8 days, 

George F., b. 22 Oct. 1842, d. 27 May 1906. 

Harry G,, b. about 1878, s. of George P. Von Kolnitz 
and Mary E. Von Kolnitz, d. 14 Mar. 1902, age 24 
yrs. 

Henry, b. 28 Got. 1810, Hanover, Germany, d. 14 June 
1887. Husband of Eliza Von Kolnitz. 

VON OVEN 
Amolda, b. 20 May 1857, d. 26 Apr. 1918. Wife of G.W. 

Jatho, 

VOSE 
Ida Octavia, b. 26 Aug. 1858, d. 11 Dec. 1918. Wife of 

C.W. Vose. 

WAGENER 
Cherrie Lou, b. 26 Jan. 1881, d. 4 Oct. 1922. Wife-of 

Asgood M. Howe,. 
WALKER 

Alice Octavia, b. 1 Aug. 1847, d. 28 Aug. 1903. Wife 
of Rev, Thomas Hurst Smith, 

Caroline Clifford, b. 15 Nov. 1855, d, of Henry Pinckney 
Walker and Dorothy Modd Box Walker, d. 29 July 1936. 
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WARING 
Anna Perry, b. 11 July 1855, d. 5 Mar. 1929. 

Edward Waties, b. 14 Jan. 1921, d. 27 July 1928. Lost 
in waters off Sullivan's Island, Charleston, S.G. 
(Tombstone in Magnolia Cemetery, Charleston, S.G. 

Thomas Richard, b. 7 Dec. 1871, d. 31 May 1935. 

WATTS 
Sarah, b, Nov, 13, 1815, Shipston on Stour, England, d. 

Feb. 28, 1887, Charleston, S.C. 

WEEKS 
Elizabeth V., b. 30 Mar. 1881, d. 2 Apr. 1935. 

WELLS 
Edward L., b. 27 Nov. 1839, New York, s. of Edward Law

rence Wells and Julia Lawrence Wells, d, 23 Feb. 
1915?, Charleston, S.G. 

Julian Lawrence, b. 20 July 18850, d. 24 Oct. 1917. 

WEST 
C.Henry, b. 6 Sept. 1852, d. 4 July 1873. 

Charles H., b. 5 Oct, 1796, Boston, Massachusetts, d. 
26 Mar. 1876. Husband of Anna M. West. 

Charles H., b. 13 Apr. 1831, d. 13 Dec. 1879. 

Edward A., b. 22 Nov. 1825, d. 16 Apr. 1864. gCT 31^40 

Serena, b. 6 Oct. 1833, d. 9 July 1873. Wife of C.H. 
West Jr. 

WESTENDORFF 
Eliza J., b. 7 May 1835, d. 11 June 1897. 

227 i 
WHALEY 

B.J., infant son of B.J. Whaley and Margaret Susan 
Whaley, age 6 weeks. 

WIGHTMAN 
Harriet Elizabeth, b. 1830, d. 1908. Wife of John 

Thomas Flint. 

WILBER 
S.C, b. 12 Jan. 1865, d. 11 Dec. 1915. 

WILBUR 
Ella Sumner, b. 2 May 1858, d, 10 Feb. 1934. 

Thomas Smith, b. 30 Oct. 1858, d. 10 Nov. 1929. 

WILKINSON 
James Withers, b. May 1816, South Carolina, d, 23 May 

1884. Husband of Sarah Elliott Huger Wilkinson. 
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WILKINSON 
Willis, b. 25 July 1841, s. of James Withers Wilkinson 

and Sarah Elloitt Huger Wilkinson, d. 29 Feb. 1924. 

WILLARD 
Emily Bruner, b. 5 Sept. 1915, d. 8 Apr. 1917. 

WILLIAMS 
Alice, b. 20 Apr. 1838, d. of John Nickolas Williams 

and Sally Gantrey Williams of Society Hill, S.C, 
d. 6 Nov. 1898. ?/ife of Thomas Frost. 

Anna Trezevant, b. 12 Mar. 1869, d. 24 Nov. 1918. 

Carolina Taylor, b. 18 June 1878, d. 19 Apr. 1937. 

Ella,' b. 15 June 1900, d. of T.H. Williams and J.E. 
Williams, d. 22 Apr. 1919. 

Hariet Mabel, b. about 1830, d. 2 May 1892, age 62 yrs. 

Henry Taylor, b. 8 Dec. 1848, d. 26 July 1933. 

J.T., b. 13 Apr. 1837, d, 6 Nov. 1890. 

Mary Taylor, b. 22 Feb. 1883, d. 3 Nov. 1894. 

Sallle Rose, b. 7 Mar. 1858, d. of Winthrop B. Williams, 
d. 18 Mar. 1_98 or 19__8. Wife of Louis Henry Chis
olm. 

Trezevant, b. 21 Aug. 1851, d. 30 June 1923, 

Winthrop Bowen, b. 7 May 1814, d. 9 Jan, 1886. Husband 
of Carolina Claudia Williams. 

WILLIAMSON 
Daniel B., b. 6 Jan. 1917, d. 22 Jan. 1918. 

WILSON 
A. Josepha, b. 24 Feb. 1831, d. 10 Aug. 1907. Wife of 

St, Julien Wilson. 

Cathrine Davis, b. 16 Sept. 1811, d. 22 Nov. 1891. 

Georgette C , b. 27 Feb. 1849, d. 13 Apr. 1929. Wife 
of William E. Holmes. 

Isaac Mazyck, b. 15 Aug. 1816, d. 30 Sept. 1880. 

Sophia Frances, b. 6 June 1852, d. of A.B. Wilson and 
S.L. Wilson, d. 24 Jan. 1884. Wife of W.J. Vin
cent. 

WING 
Robert, Jr., b. about 1830, d. 10 Aug. 1883, age 53 yrs. 

0134193 
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WING 
Sarah, b. 23 Sept. 1838, d. 10 Apr. 1918. Wife of Rob

ert Wing. 

WINKLER 
Edwin Theodore, b. 4 Nov. 1852, Klngstree, S.C, d. 20 

Feb. 1887, Augusta, Ga. 

Robert Brodie, b. 23 Nov. 1872, d. 26 June 1889. 

WINTER 
Emily, b. 27 Sept. 1865, d. 17 Feb. 1915. Wife of Geo. 

J. Lanneau. 

WITSELL 
Emma Julia, b. 5 Apr. 1881, d. 18 Aug. 1881. 

Thomas Lawrence, b. 8 Sept. 1832, d. 7 Dec. 1907. Hus
band of Margaret Fuller Witsell. 

Thomas Ogier, b. 8 Aug. 1878, d. 24 Sept. 1879. 

WOOD 
Daniel, b. 30 Apr. 1804, d. 23 Aug. 1887. 

Mary, age 74 yrs. Wife of Daniel Wood. 

WRIGHT 
Jane D., matron of Confederate Home College during the 

years from 1890 to 1918, d. 23 Feb, 1918. 

YATES 
Gertrude, buried in Yates lot. 

Irene, buried in Yates lot. 

ZIEGLER 
Anna J., b. 11 June 1828, d. 24 May 1896. 

Georgianna, b. 3 Feb. 1860, d. 9 Feb. 1933. Wife of 
Edward LeRoy Reves. 
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